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 1. MEETING FORMAT NOTICE 

  
 
Note: The Planning Commission will conduct this meeting electronically using the 
Zoom video conference platform. Members of the public may listen, view, and/or 
participate in this meeting using Zoom. Using Zoom is free of charge. See the 
instructions below: 

  

Please click the link below to join the webinar:  

https://zoom.us/j/91608570209 

 

Or Telephone: 

        +1 669-900-6833  

         Webinar ID: 916 0857 0209 

         International numbers available: https://zoom.us/u/aZ1TGYdoJ 

 

 2. ROLL CALL 

   

 

 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

   
 
 3.1. Draft Planning Commission Minutes February 24, 2020  

Planning Commission - 24 Feb 2020 - Minutes - Pdf 

3 - 11 

 

 4. REQUESTS FROM THE FLOOR - CITIZEN COMMUNICATION ON NON- AGENDA ITEMS 

  
 
See instructions below for participating. 

 

 5. PUBLIC COMMENT 

  
 
This meeting will include two public hearings.  If you would like to offer testimony 
during the hearings, see the instructions below: 

  

Testimony for each public hearing will be called for in three groups: testimony in favor 
of the proposal, testimony opposed to the proposal, and neutral testimony. 

  

If you are participating online, click the "raise hand" button at the appropriate time 
and wait to be recognized. 
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If you are participating via telephone, dial *9 to "raise your hand" at the appropriate 
time and wait to be recognized. 

  

If you choose to submit testimony in written form, please send to 
planning@ci.sandy.or.us as soon as possible. 

  

Thank you for your flexibility during the COVID-19 public health emergency. Please 
call City Hall with any questions: (503) 668-5533. 

 

 6. NEW BUSINESS 

   
 
 6.1. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV Sandy Vault Modification  

19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV Sandy Vault Storage Major Modification - Pdf 

12 - 160 

 
 6.2. 19-017 DR/VAR/DEV/TREE Trillium Machine  

19-017 DR/VAR/DEV/TREE - Pdf 

161 - 254 

 

 7. ITEMS FROM COMMISSION AND STAFF 

   

 

 8. ADJOURN 
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MINUTES 

Planning Commission Meeting 

Monday, February 24, 2020 City Hall- Council 
Chambers, 39250 Pioneer Blvd., Sandy, 

Oregon 97055 7:00 PM 

 

 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Ron Lesowski, Commissioner, Hollis MacLean-Wenzel, Commissioner, Jerry Crosby, 
Commissioner, John Logan, Commissioner, Chris Mayton, Commissioner, and Todd 
Mobley, Commissioner 

 

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT:  Don Carlton, Commissioner 

 

STAFF PRESENT: Kelly O'Neill, Development Services Director, Emily Meharg, Senior Planner, Shelley 
Denison, Associate Planner, and David Doughman, City Attorney 

 

MEDIA PRESENT: Sandy Post 
 

1. Roll Call 

Chairman Crosby called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m. 

 

 

2. Approval of Minutes    
 2.1. Draft Planning Commission Minutes February 11, 2020 

 
Motion: To approve minutes for February 11, 2020 

Moved By: Commissioner Logan 

Seconded By: Commissioner Mayton 

Yes votes: All Ayes 

No votes: None 

Abstentions: None 

The motion passed.  

 

 

3. Requests From the Floor - Citizen Communication on Non- Agenda Items 

Makota Lane 

37828 Rachel Drive 

Sandy, OR 97055 

Mr. Lane stated he did not attend the previous meeting but heard that the Planning 
Commission approved the Bailey Meadows subdivision. He is not happy with the 
result especially since the City subsidized the development and the developer strong 
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Planning Commission  

February 24, 2020 

 

armed the City of Sandy. He wants the City to stand-up and protect the residents. Mr. 
Lane said that the applicant’s attorney has a history of finding loopholes. He believes 
the developer will use the profits from the subdivision for luxury items. 

 

4. NEW BUSINESS  
 
 4.1. Mairin's Viewpoint Extension (19-047 EXT) 

 
Chairman Crosby opened the public hearing on File No. 19-047 EXT at 7:07 
p.m. Crosby called for any abstentions, conflicts of interest, ex-parte contact, 
challenges to the jurisdiction of the Planning Commission, or any challenges to 
any individual member of the Planning Commission. No challenges were made, 
and no declarations were made by the Planning Commissioners. 

  

Staff Report: 

Development Services Director Kelly O’Neill Jr. summarized the staff report 
and addressed the reasons that staff is supporting the tentative plat extension.  

 

Applicant Testimony:  

John Mahaffy 

13100 SE Sunnyside Road, Suite B 

Clackamas, OR 97015 

Mr. Mahaffy explained they have a mortgage on the property and have been 
working with the lender. The lender is working with Mr. Mahaffy to get all of 
the documents in place to record the plat and move forward with subdivision 
of the property. 

  

Mr. Crosby asked if the applicant would like to extend the tentative plat to 
February 24, 2020. Mr. Mahaffy stated that extending the tentative plat to 
February 24, 2020 would help. 

  

Proponent Testimony: 

None 

  

Opponent Testimony: 

None 

  

Neutral Testimony: 

None 

 

Staff Recap: 

O'Neill stated the code changes would be minimal if the subdivision extension 
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Planning Commission  

February 24, 2020 

 

is not approved and the applicant needs to reapply for subdivision approval. 

  

Applicant Rebuttal: 

None 

  

Discussion: 

Commissioner Mayton said it sounds like the code has not changed much since 
the original subdivision approval. Commissioner Lesowski said that it is a 
slippery slope to grant extensions beyond the 1-year. Mayton asked whether it 
is really a slippery slope. O’Neill stated that legally speaking you would not be 
setting a precedence, but it might be perceived as setting precedence. 
Doughman said that any future proposals that are similar could use the subject 
proposal as a reason for requesting a similar extension. Commission Maclean-
Wenzel stated she appreciates Mr. Lesowski’s comment but is fine with the 
extension to February 24, 2020. Commissioner Mobley agreed with Maclean-
Wenzel. 

  

Motion: Motion to close the public hearing at 7:21 p.m. 

Moved By: Commissioner Mobley 

Seconded By: Commissioner Maclean-Wenzel 

Yes votes: All Ayes 

No votes: None  

Abstentions: None 

The motion passed at 7:21 p.m. 

  

Motion: Motion to extend the tentative plat for Mairin’s Viewpoint to 
February 24, 2021. 

Moved By: Commissioner Mayton 

Seconded By: Commissioner Logan 

Yes votes: Commissioners Lesowski, Maclean-Wenzel, Logan, Mobley, Mayton, 
and Crosby 

No votes: None 

Abstentions: None 

The motion passed at 7:23 p.m.   
 4.2. McCormick Drive Zone Change (19-037 CPA/ZC) 

 
Chairman Crosby opened the public hearing on File No. 19-037 CPA/ZC at 7:23 
p.m. Crosby called for any abstentions, conflicts of interest, ex-parte contact, 
challenges to the jurisdiction of the Planning Commission, or any challenges to 
any individual member of the Planning Commission. No challenges were made, 
and no declarations were made by the Planning Commissioners. 
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Planning Commission  

February 24, 2020 

 

  

Staff Report: 

Senior Planner Emily Meharg summarized the proposed location, staff report, 
and land surplus as explained in the 2017 UGB Expansion document. Meharg 
also mentioned that the C-2 zone was recently modified to allow residential 
above commercial. 

  

Commissioner Logan asked about the surplus numbers on the presentation 
slide and why the numbers are different than in the staff report. Meharg 
stated that the numbers on the slideshow are the correct numbers. Maclean-
Wenzel asked about the surplus. O’Neill stated that during the 2017 UGB 
expansion staff did not propose large surplus numbers as staff did not want 
the proposal to be questioned and held up in controversy. Lesowski stated he 
would like to see connectivity from Highway 26 to McCormick Drive. Meharg 
stated that connectivity would be required with development.  

 

Applicant Testimony: 

Ron Kincaid 

12937 NW Skyline Blvd. 

Portland, OR 97231 

The church was gifted the property and they would like to sell the property for 
development. They would like to rezone the property so the property can be 
sold for residential development. Mr. Kincaid said he would appreciate 
Planning Commission approving the request. 

  

Karl Sonnenberg 

15140 SW Gibraltar Court 

Beaverton, OR 97007 

Has been involved in several projects that include zone changes. The property 
is difficult to see from Highway 26 and finds that commercial development 
would be difficult to develop and sell. Feels that multi-family is easier to 
develop, and a zone change to residential will actually reduce traffic. Finds that 
the vegetative buffer recommendation would be a good idea. They assume 
they would need to improve the site with sidewalks along Highway 26. 

  

Chris Hagerman 

1140 SW 11th Ave., Suite 500 

Portland, OR 97205 

Staff has been very helpful during the entire process. The proposal is 
consistent with the statewide planning goals and the Sandy Development 
Code. Feels that apartments would be a better use for the site than 
commercial development. Multi-family development should have better 
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Planning Commission  

February 24, 2020 

 

pedestrian connectivity than commercial development. The Transportation 
Study finds that residential development would reduce traffic on McCormick 
Drive. Tree preservation will be easier with residential development than with 
commercial development. 

  

Proponent Testimony: 

None 

  

Opponent Testimony: 

Nancy Raschke 

39965 Davis Street 

Sandy, OR 97055 

Main concern is that additional traffic on McCormick Drive will put additional 
pressure on the intersection of Wolf Drive and Highway 26. Has concerns with 
multi-family housing and the traffic concerns it raises. The intersections of 
Wolf Drive at Highway 26 and Langensand Road at Highway 26 are both 
problematic. 

  

Neutral Testimony: 

None 

 

Staff Recap: 

Meharg stated she did not have anything else to add.  

  

Applicant Rebuttal: 

Karl Sonnenberg stated that multi-family development will produce less traffic 
than would be possible with commercial development. There is an existing 
transit route on McCormick and multi-family on a transit route is a great idea. 

  

Discussion: 

Mobley said that residential would create less traffic. He added that the 
property would be difficult to serve if the property was commercial. Maclean-
Wenzel said the slope of the site would make it difficult to develop for 
commercial use and said it would be nice to have multi-family on a transit 
route. Also stated it would be a nice buffer to the residential already on 
McCormick Drive. Lesowski said his concern is parking and how that impacts 
the existing neighborhood. 

  

Sonnenburg stated that based on density the property could have 20 to 35 
apartment units. 
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Planning Commission  

February 24, 2020 

 

Commissioner Crosby asked if there are questions or concerns with the 
proposal. Logan said the bigger issue will be future zone change proposals due 
to the small surplus of commercial. Maclean-Wenzel said this property could 
allow for affordable housing. Mayton said that the modifications that were 
made to the C-2 zoning district with residential above commercial allows for 
more flexibility. Mayton stated he likes reductions to traffic with the zone 
change proposal. Mayton does have concerns with the walkability of the site. 
Lesowski stated that having commercial between the exiting church and 
Avamere would be odd and that multi-family seems like a better fit. Crosby 
stated that a zone change will leave us with a surplus at just over one acre. 
Doughman stated that a City should not drop below the surplus of land for 
different zoning designations as that could be a reason for action by DLCD. He 
added that typically when you see proposed zone changes you see other 
property also get rezoned to account for the change. A city cannot go into a 
deficit. Options are more limited when the surplus is small, but the City could 
eventually look at additional zone changes to help the surplus increase. O’Neill 
stated that more commercial to residential zone changes will most likely be 
proposed soon. Lesowski asked if this zone change is approved how will that 
impact future proposals. Doughman provided clarity on future proposals. 
O’Neill stated the growth rate for residential and commercial was based on a 
safe harbor approach that was created by Clackamas County. Mayton asked 
how does a City increase land surplus for different zones? Crosby stated that a 
willing property owner has to be okay with the zone change. 

  

Crosby stated that Planning Commission is only making a recommendation to 
City Council.  

  

Motion: Motion to close the public hearing at 8:09 p.m. 

Moved By: Commissioner Maclean-Wenzel 

Seconded By: Commissioner Mayton 

Yes votes: All Ayes 

No votes: None  

Abstentions: None 

The motion passed at 8:09 p.m. 

  

Mayton stated that the subject land is better suited for residential. Lesowski 
stated that the Commission will face the surplus issue again very soon, but 
that the subject site is better suited for residential for the surrounding 
neighborhood than something else like a mini-storage facility. He said the site 
is topographically challenging. The Commission had consensus about the staff 
recommendation for the vegetative buffer. 
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Planning Commission  

February 24, 2020 

 

Motion: Motion to recommend approval to City Council with the 
recommendation to retain the vegetative buffer along Highway 26. 

Moved By: Commissioner Mayton 

Seconded By: Commissioner Mobley 

Yes votes: Lesowski, Maclean-Wenzel, Crosby, Logan, Mobley, and Mayton 

No votes: None 

Abstentions: None 

The motion passed at 8:13 p.m. 

  

Mobley stated the best opportunity for public involvement is when the rules 
are created. He stated there is an opportunity for that with the upcoming 
Transportation System Plan update.   

 4.3. Chapter 17.98 Code Changes (19-043 DCA) 
 
Chairman Crosby opened the public hearing on File No. 19-043 DCA at 8:18 
p.m. Crosby called for any abstentions, conflicts of interest, challenges to the 
jurisdiction of the Planning Commission, or any challenges to any individual 
member of the Planning Commission. No challenges were made, and no 
declarations were made by the Planning Commissioners. 

  

Staff Report: 

Development Services Director Kelly O’Neill Jr. summarized the proposed code 
changes and presented a brief slide show. O'Neill stated the City has been 
requiring too much parking in the downtown. One of the primary proposed 
code changes eliminates the requirement to provide off-street parking in the 
C-1 zone district. A reduction to required minimum parking is also proposed 
for other land uses, including a significant reduction in minimum parking 
requirements for daycare facilities.O'Neill highlighted Deek Heycamp's, owner 
of Next Adventure, testimony regarding support for eliminating the off-street 
parking requirement in the C-1.  

  

Proponent Testimony: 

None 

  

Opponent Testimony: 

None 

  

Neutral Testimony: 

None 

 

Discussion: 
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Planning Commission  

February 24, 2020 

 

The commission discussed parking courts and the 400-foot distance for 
required on-street parking. Lesowski expressed concerns about the 400-foot 
distance and recommended parking courts be located more centrally on 
blocks. Mobley asked whether parking would be restricted (i.e. private 
parking) if the parking courts are privately owned. Maclean-Wenzel voiced 
support for reduced parking in the Main Street area. The Commission 
concluded they prefer leaving the on-street parking distance requirement at 
200 feet. O'Neill stated he thought the code update included vegetative 
buffers specifically for parking courts and asked the Commission if they 
wanted to add something or if the general landscaping and screening section 
in Chapter 17.98 suffices. The Commission concluded the general screening 
section is sufficient. Mayton asked for clarity on cul-de-sac measurements in 
relation to Tyler and Ray's comments. O’Neill provided clarity on the diagrams. 
The Commission requested that the cul-de-sac comments be looked into 
further to make sure the requirements were clarified sufficiently and to clarify 
the cul-de-sac diagram acronyms. 

  

Motion: Motion to close the public hearing at 9:04 p.m. 

Moved By: Commissioner Lesowski 

Seconded By: Commissioner Logan 

Yes votes: Lesowski, Maclean-Wenzel, Crosby, Logan, Mobley, and Mayton 

No votes: None  

Abstentions: None 

The motion passed at 9:04 p.m. 

  

Motion: Motion to forward recommendation of approval with the following 
changes: have on-street parking requirement remain at 200 feet.  

Moved By: Commissioner Maclean-Wenzel 

Seconded By: Commissioner Logan 

Yes votes: All Ayes 

No votes: None 

Abstentions: None 

The motion passed at 9:07 p.m.  
 

5. Items from Commission and Staff 

The next Planning Commission hearing is March 30, 2020, then the following meeting 
will be April 27. O’Neill sent a Doodle poll for the May meeting due to Memorial Day 
on the fourth Monday. O'Neill introduced new associate planner Shelley Denison. 
Staff is anticipating a couple planned developments being applied for very soon. The 
March 30 meeting will include modifications to Sandy Vault and an expansion to the 
Trillium Machinery site. The April 27 meeting will include a subdivision proposal with a 
comprehensive plan map and zone map change, and possibly the Gunderson 
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Planning Commission  

February 24, 2020 

 

Road/parkland annexation. 

  

O'Neill stated he would like to have a work session in May or June with more code 
changes. O'Neill stated that Space Age Gas Station wants to use steel or metal beams 
instead of timber beams as approved. The Commission discussed the merits of the 
requested change, but decided they want heavy timber beams as approved.  

  

Crosby asked if staff could add bookmarks to staff reports in the pdf file. O’Neill stated 
they will try to add bookmarks. Mayton thinks the Commission could do a better job 
of educating the public on the Commission's role. Maclean-Wenzel asked if 
Commissioners are covered if sued. O'Neill stated the City's liability insurance covers 
volunteers on some things but Doughman will need to weigh in on liability issues. 

 

6. Adjourn 

Motion: To adjourn  

Moved By: Commissioner MacLean-Wenzel  

Seconded By: Commissioner Mobley 

Yes votes: All Ayes 

No votes: None 

Abstentions: None 

The motion passed.  

  

Chairman Crosby adjourned the meeting at 9:27 p.m. 

 

 

 
____________________________ 

Chair, Jerry Crosby 

 

 

 
____________________________ 

Planning Director, Kelly O'Neill Jr 
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Staff Report 

 

Meeting Date: April 27, 2020 

From Emily Meharg, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV Sandy Vault Storage Major Modification 
 
Background: 
Axis Design Group previously submitted an application on behalf of Sandy Automotive 
(Mark Benson) for a self-storage facility located on an approximately 5.46-acre site at 
the NW corner of Champion Way and Industrial Way (File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ, 
Exhibit D). The proposal included five (5) self-storage buildings varying in size from 
5,324 square feet to 33,178 square feet. The Planning Commission held a hearing on 
March 19, 2019 and approved the application with conditions. The Planning 
Commission approved the applicant’s request for the following variances and design 
deviations: 

a. Type II Adjustment to Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) to allow up to 36 percent metal 
siding on the south elevations of Buildings 4 and 5.  

b. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(A.3) and 17.98.80(A) to allow a second 
right-out only driveway egress on Champion Way to be spaced less than 150 feet 
from the existing common access easement driveway, or as otherwise approved 
by the City Transportation Engineer. 

c. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(C.1) to allow flat roofs on all buildings. 
d. Special Variance to Sections 17.90.120(E.2) to allow less than the required 

window coverage on the north elevation of Building 1, the east elevations of 
Buildings 1 and 2, and the south elevations of Buildings 4 and 5, provided the 
applicant detail metal awnings above the proposed windows and landscaped 
trellises in the two proposed sections of metal siding on the south elevations of 
Buildings 4 and 5.  

e. Special Variance to Section 17.74.40(B.3) to allow a retaining wall in the front 
yard greater than 6 feet tall. The Planning Commission approves a maximum 8.5 
foot wall reveal, as proposed by the applicant. 

f. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) to allow 89.7 percent metal siding 
on the south elevation of Building 2 and 100 percent metal siding on the north 
elevation of Building 3, as proposed by the applicant. 

g. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(D.1) to allow less than 50 percent of the 
street frontage along Industrial Way to be comprised of buildings within 20 feet of 
the sidewalk, provided the applicantexpand the wetland natural area by planting 
a mix of native groundcover, shrubs, and trees in the areas between Buildings 4 
and 5 and the Industrial Way right-of-way.  

h. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(G) to allow 250 square feet of civic space 
rather than the 1,727 square feet required.  
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i. Design deviation to Section 17.90.120(D.3 and 7) to not require a public entrance 
and connecting walkway on Buildings 2-5. 

  
The Planning Commission denied the applicant’s request for a Special Variance to 
Section 17.90.120(E.2) to allow less than the required window percent coverage on the 
east elevation of Building 5 and the west elevations of Buildings 3 and 4. 
  
  
With this application (File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV) the applicant is requesting a 
major modification to the previously approved design. The applicant is requesting the 
following: 

• Type III Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) to increase the 
percentage of metal siding on Buildings 1-4 to 80 percent;  

• Type III Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(E.2) to reduce the required 
window coverage for Buildings 1 and 4; and, 

• Type III Design Deviation to Section 17.90.120(D.7) to reduce the activated 
frontages on Buildings 1 and 4 as previously identified and approved by Planning 
Commission.  

  
The applicant is also proposing to add additional new structures (i.e. modular units) to 
the site; however, that request would be processed as a separate design review and the 
applicant opted to not provide the additional information and fees that would be needed 
to process that request with this application (Exhibit M). The proposed modular units do 
not meet the requirements of Chapter 17.90. The applicant did not request variances or 
deviations to Chapter 17.90 for the modular units so staff cannot evaluate these 
structures as part of File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV.  
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission deny the applicant’s request to place 34 
new modular storage units on the subject property. 
  
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the previously approved elevations 
and associated conditions of approval and compare them to the currently proposed 
elevations and determine if they want to approve a further increase in the use of metal 
siding on any elevations. 
  
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the previously approved elevations 
and associated conditions of approval and compare them to the currently proposed 
elevations and determine if they want to approve a further decrease in the percent of 
windows on the north elevation of Building 1 and the south elevation of Building 4. 
  
The applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission reinterpret their previous 
interpretation regarding activated frontages such that only a small portion of the north 
frontage of Building 1 and a small portion of the frontage of Building 4 be considered 
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activated. Staff recommends the Planning Commission determine if they want to 
change their previous interpretation regarding activated frontages. 
 
Code Analysis: 
See Attached 
 
Budgetary Impact: 
None 
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
(DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT and FINAL ORDER

TYPE III DESIGN REVIEW DECISION)
.
. AGENDA DATE: April 27, 2020
.
. FILE NO.: 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV
.
. PROJECT NAME: Sandy Vault Storage Major Modification
.
. APPLICANT: Axis Design Group
.
. OWNER: Sandy Automotive, LLC (Mark Benson)
.

. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S R4E Section 15A, Tax Lot 209

.
. The above-referenced proposal was reviewed as a Type III Design Review Major Modification 

with Variances and Design Deviations. The following Findings of Fact are adopted supporting 
approval of the plan in accordance with the Sandy Municipal Code. 

EXHIBITS: 
Applicant’s Submittals:
A. Land Use Application
B. Design Review Narrative 
C. Plan Set

General
 Sheet G000 – Cover Sheet, Vicinity Map, Project Info
Civil 
 Sheet 1 – Cover Sheet and Notes
 Sheet 2 – Existing Conditions 
 Sheet 3 – Site Plan West
 Sheet 4 – Site Plan NW Corner
 Sheet 5 – Site Plan East
 Sheet 6 – Grading Plan West
 Sheet 7 – Grading Plan East 
 Sheet 8 – Spot Grading Plan NE
 Sheet 9 – Spot Grading Plan SE
 Sheet 10 – Spot Grading Plan West
 Sheet 11 – Utility Plan North East
 Sheet 12 – Utility Plan South East
 Sheet 13 – Utility Plan West
 Sheet 14 – Private Road
 Sheet 15 – Private Road Profile
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 Sheet 16 – Champion Way
 Sheet 17 – Industrial Way
 Sheet 18 – Profiles
 Sheet 19 – Concrete Grading Details
 Sheets 20-23 – Details
Landscape
 Sheets L-1 – L-2 – Landscape Plan
Architectural
 Sheet A-101 – Site Plan
 Sheet A-102 – A-103 – Enlarged Site Plan
 Sheet A-104 – Site Details
 Sheet A-121 – Building 1 – Main Floor Plan
 Sheet A-122 – Building 1 Lower Floor Plan
 Sheet A-123 – Building 2 – Floor Plan
 Sheet A-124 – Building 3 – Floor Plan
 Sheet A-125 – Building 4 – Floor Plan
 Sheet A-221 – Building 1 – Exterior Elevations
 Sheet A-222 – Building 2 – Exterior Elevations
 Sheet A-223 – Building 3 – Exterior Elevations
 Sheet A-224 – Building 4 – Exterior Elevations
 Sheet A-5 – Glazing Diagrams

D. Final Order for File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ
E. Correspondence with City Engineer
F. Premanufactured Modular Units Photo
G. Color Palette
H. Material Sample
I. Retaining Wall Detail

Agency Comments:
J. Fire Marshal (March 6, 2020)
K. Public Works Director (March 6, 2020)

Additional Documents Submitted by Staff:
L. Final Order 18-027 INT Highway 26 Storage Code Interpretation
M. Correspondence from Applicant RE: Completeness (January 28, 2020)
N. Applicant’s Glazing Diagrams from File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ
O. Applicant’s Elevations from File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ
P. Email from Applicant Regarding Proposed Metal Percent (March 5, 2020)

Public 
. FINDINGS OF FACT
.
. General

1. These findings are based on the applicant’s submittal received on November 15, 2019 and 
additional information received on January 10, 2020 and January 28, 2020. The City sent an 
incompleteness letter to the applicant on December 13, 2019. The applicant submitted a letter 
on January 28, 2020 stating they will not be providing additional information and would like 
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the City to declare their application complete (Exhibit M). Following the letter from the 
applicant the application was deemed complete on January 28, 2020 and the 120-day 
deadline is May 27, 2020.

2. This final order is based upon the Exhibits listed above, as well as agency comments and 
public testimony. 

3. The subject site is approximately 5.46 acres and is located south of Highway 26, west of 
Champion Way, and north of Industrial Way.

4. The parcel has a Comprehensive Plan Map designation of Light Industrial and a Zoning Map 
designation of I-1, Industrial Park.

5. Axis Design Group previously submitted an application on behalf of Sandy Automotive 
(Mark Benson) for a self-storage facility located on an approximately 5.46-acre site at the 
NW corner of Champion Way and Industrial Way (File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ, Exhibit 
D). The proposal included five (5) self-storage buildings varying in size from 5,324 square 
feet to 33,178 square feet. The Planning Commission held a hearing on March 19, 2019 and 
approved the application with conditions. The Planning Commission approved the 
applicant’s request for the following variances and design deviations:
a. Type II Adjustment to Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) to allow up to 36 percent metal siding 

on the south elevations of Buildings 4 and 5. 
b. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(A.3) and 17.98.80(A) to allow a second right-out 

only driveway egress on Champion Way to be spaced less than 150 feet from the existing 
common access easement driveway, or as otherwise approved by the City Transportation 
Engineer.

c. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(C.1) to allow flat roofs on all buildings.
d. Special Variance to Sections 17.90.120(E.2) to allow less than the required window 

coverage on the north elevation of Building 1, the east elevations of Buildings 1 and 2, 
and the south elevations of Buildings 4 and 5, provided the applicant detail metal 
awnings above the proposed windows and landscaped trellises in the two proposed 
sections of metal siding on the south elevations of Buildings 4 and 5. 

e. Special Variance to Section 17.74.40(B.3) to allow a retaining wall in the front yard 
greater than 6 feet tall. The Planning Commission approves a maximum 8.5 foot wall 
reveal, as proposed by the applicant.

f. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) to allow 89.7 percent metal siding on the 
south elevation of Building 2 and 100 percent metal siding on the north elevation of 
Building 3, as proposed by the applicant.

g. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(D.1) to allow less than 50 percent of the street 
frontage along Industrial Way to be comprised of buildings within 20 feet of the 
sidewalk, provided the applicant expand the wetland natural area by planting a mix of 
native groundcover, shrubs, and trees in the areas between Buildings 4 and 5 and the 
Industrial Way right-of-way. 

h. Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(G) to allow 250 square feet of civic space rather 
than the 1,727 square feet required. 

i. Design deviation to Section 17.90.120(D.3 and 7) to not require a public entrance and 
connecting walkway on Buildings 2-5. 
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The Planning Commission denied the applicant’s request for a Special Variance to Section 
17.90.120(E.2) to allow less than the required window percent coverage on the east elevation 
of Building 5 and the west elevations of Buildings 3 and 4.

6. With this application (File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV) the applicant is requesting a major 
modification to the previously approved design. The applicant is requesting the following:
 Type III Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) to increase the percentage of 

metal siding on Buildings 1-4 to 80 percent; 
 Type III Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(E.2) to reduce the required window 

coverage for Buildings 1 and 4; and,
 Type III Design Deviation to Section 17.90.120(D.7) to reduce the activated frontages 

on Buildings 1 and 4 as previously identified and approved by Planning Commission. 

The applicant is also proposing to add additional new structures (i.e. modular units) to the 
site; however, that request would be processed as a separate design review and the applicant 
opted to not provide the additional information and fees that would be needed to process that 
request with this application (Exhibit M). The proposed modular units do not meet the 
requirements of Chapter 17.90. The applicant did not request variances or deviations to 
Chapter 17.90 for the modular units so staff cannot evaluate these structures as part of File 
No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV. 

7. Notification of the proposed application was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the 
subject property on February 24, 2020 and to affected agencies on February 21, 2020. A legal 
notice was published in the Sandy Post on March 11, 2020.

8. The hearing for this land use application was originally scheduled for March 30, 2020. 
However, due to concerns related to COVID-19, the hearing was cancelled.

9. On March 31, 2020, an updated notice of this proposal with the rescheduled hearing date was 
mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject property. A legal notice was 
published in the Sandy Post on April 8, 2020. 

10. No written public comments were received. Agency comments were received from the Sandy 
Fire District #72 Fire Marshal and the Public Works Director. 

11. The Fire Marshal (Exhibit J) submitted comments regarding fire apparatus access and 
firefighting water supplies. The applicant shall confer with Sandy Fire District to ensure 
compliance with the requirements of the Sandy Fire Marshal as contained in Exhibit J. 
The applicant shall provide construction documents detailing compliance with fire 
apparatus access and fire protection water supply requirements to the Sandy Fire 
District for review and approval upon building permit submittal. The applicant shall 
comply with all applicable Oregon Fire Code requirements. A key box for building or 
gate access may be required. If required, Sandy Fire District No. 72 uses KNOX brand 
boxes. To order a KNOX lock box or KNOX key switch please visit Sandy Fire’s 
website for ordering information.
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12. The Public Works Director (Exhibit K) noted that the utilities plan shows the discharge from 
the southern stormwater detention and treatment system daylighting into the sanitary sewer 
easement. The grading plan isn’t detailed enough to demonstrate that this stormwater 
discharge will flow to the existing stormwater easement / drainage channel. The stormwater 
discharge pipe shall be extended to the existing stormwater easement / drainage 
channel. In addition, the Public Works Director notes that street frontage improvements 
required in Section 15.20 of the Sandy Municipal Code include the unimproved Industrial 
Way frontage of Parcel 4 of Partition Plat 2018-112. Street frontage improvements are 
required on all street frontages per File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ. 

13. All conditions from Final Order 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ shall be met unless specifically 
modified by this Final Order.

14. Prior to submitting construction plans or building permits, including grading and 
erosion control permits, the applicant shall update the plan set and associated 
documents based on the conditions of approval from File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ as 
modified by File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV and shall submit two (2) full sets to 
Planning Division staff for review and approval. 

17.74 – Accessory Development
15. Section 17.74.40(B) contains height requirements for fences and retaining walls in 

commercial and industrial zones. The subject property is zoned Industrial Park (I-1). The 
maximum combined height of any proposed retaining walls/fences in the front yard is 6 feet 
and the maximum combined height in the side and rear yards is 8 feet. The applicant is 
proposing two changes to retaining walls as compared to the previous submittal (File No. 18-
047 DR/VAR/ADJ). The retaining wall north of Building 3 is no longer being proposed and 
there is a new retaining wall being proposed around the parking and trash enclosure to the 
east of Building 4. The applicant submitted additional information on the new retaining wall 
(Exhibit I) that details the maximum wall height at 3’-6 7/8”, which complies with the height 
requirements of Section 17.74.40(B).

17.90 – Design Standards
16. The applicant proposes a major modification to a previously approved land use decision 

within the I-1 zoning district. As such the application is subject to the provisions of Chapter 
17.90, Design Standards. 

17. Section 17.90.70 specifies that design review approval shall be void after two (2) years 
from the date of the Final Order, unless the applicant has submitted plans for building 
permit approval. 

18. Section 17.90.120 contains design standards for the I-1 zone. Only code sections that include 
proposed changes since the previous approval (File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ) are included 
for review in this design review modification order.  

19. In addition to the applicant’s requested design modifications (i.e. the Special Variance and 
Design Deviation requests), the applicant’s major modification submittal includes 34 newly 
proposed modular outdoor storage units. On January 15, 2020, staff informed the applicant 
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that new structures cannot be processed under the requested major modification file type but 
rather would need to be processed as a new design review. The applicant opted to not include 
any additional information regarding the newly proposed modular units, nor did the applicant 
pay the design review fee to process the review of these structures. The proposed modular 
units do not meet the requirements of Chapter 17.90 and the applicant did not request 
variances or deviations to Chapter 17.90 for the modular units. Therefore, staff is not able to 
process the request for new modular structures as part of the current application. Staff 
recommends the Planning Commission deny the applicant’s request to place 34 new 
modular storage units on the subject property. The applicant shall update the Plan Set 
to remove the 34 proposed modular outdoor storage units. If the applicant would like to 
locate new structures on the subject property in the future, the applicant shall submit a 
separate land use application for a design review. 

 
20. Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) specifies that metal siding shall be used as an accent only, 

comprising not more than 30 percent of the surface area of the building elevation. The 
applicant previously applied for a variance to increase the percent of metal siding above 30 
percent on multiple building elevations as part of File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ. With this 
application (File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV), the applicant is requesting a Special Variance 
to increase the percent of metal siding on Buildings 1-4 to 80 percent. The Special Variance 
request is reviewed in Chapter 17.66 of this document. 

21. Section 17.90.120(C.1) requires that primary roof forms on buildings with a span of 50-feet 
or less contain a minimum roof pitch of 6:12. The proposed building span for Building 1 is 
greater than 50 feet so the building is not required to be constructed with a pitched roof. The 
proposal does include a pitched roof over the primary entrance on Building 1. Buildings 2-5 
have a span of 42 feet, which is less than 50 feet and, therefore require pitched roofs. With 
File No 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ, the applicant requested a Type II Variance to allow a flat roof 
on Buildings 2-5 similar to the roof on Building 1; however, the request was processed as a 
Type III Special Variance since it was of the applicant’s making. The Planning Commission 
approved the request for flat roofs on all buildings based on the proposal. The elevations 
submitted with File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ detailed flat roofs on all buildings with 
stepped parapets per Section 17.90.120(C.8.b.1). The submitted plans with the subject 
modification do not include parapets. The applicant did not request an additional Special 
Variance to not provide parapets nor did the applicant’s narrative specify that the applicant is 
proposing a change to the approved roof. The applicant shall update the elevations to 
detail parapets on the flat roofs of all buildings in compliance with Section 
17.90.120(C.8.b) and consistent with the approval with File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ.

22. Section 17.90.120(D) contains standards related to building orientation and entrances. 
Section 17.90.120(D.1) states that buildings shall be oriented to a public street or civic space. 
With File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ, the Planning Commission previously approved a Special 
Variance to allow less than 50 percent of the Industrial Way frontage to be comprised of 
buildings within 20 feet of the right-of-way provided the applicant expand the wetland natural 
area by planting a mix of native groundcover, shrubs, and trees in the areas between 
Buildings 4 and 5 and the Industrial Way right-of-way. The Planning Commission also 
required the applicant to submit a landscape plan for the areas between Buildings 4 and 5 and 
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the Industrial Way right-of-way for staff review and approval. These conditions remain in 
effect. 

23. Section 17.90.120(D.7) states that buildings shall provide at least one (1) elevation where the 
pedestrian environment is “activated.” An elevation is “activated” when it meets the window 
transparency requirements in subsection 17.90.120(E), below, and contains a public entrance 
with a pedestrian shelter extending at least five (5) feet over an adjacent sidewalk, walkway or 
civic space. The applicant previously applied for a code interpretation (File No. 18-027 INT, 
Exhibit L). The Planning Commission determined the activated frontages of each building as 
follows: 

 The north elevation of Building 1 will be visible from Highway 26.
 The east elevations of Buildings 1 and 2 will be visible from Champion Way.
 The south and west elevations of Building 4, and west elevation of Building 3 will be 

visible from Industrial Way. 
At the time of the previous code interpretation hearing for File No. 18-027 INT, the applicant 
withdrew their proposal to include Building 5 so the Planning Commission did not discuss 
activated frontages on Building 5. The subsequent design review application (File No. 18-
047 DR/VAR/ADJ) included Building 5; however, the current design modification 
application (File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV) does not include Building 5.

With this application (File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV), the applicant is requesting a design 
deviation to reduce the area of activated frontage on the north side of Building 1 and the 
south side of Building 4. The applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B) states, “Building 1 & 2 will 
have activated ‘street’ facades on the east which wrap partially on the north and south sides. 
Buildings 3 & 4 will have activated ‘street’ facades on the west side which wrap partially on 
the north and south sides.” As previously mentioned, the Planning Commission determined 
that the north elevation of Building 1 and the south elevation of Building 4 are both activated 
frontages. The applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission reinterpret their 
previous interpretation regarding activated frontages such that only a small portion of 
the north frontage of Building 1 and a small portion of the frontage of Building 4 be 
considered activated. Staff recommends the Planning Commission determine if they 
want to change their previous interpretation regarding activated frontages. 

24. Section 17.90.120(E) contains standards for construction and placement of windows. The 
intent of windows is to promote business vitality, public safety, and aesthetics through 
effective window placement and design. The Planning Commission previously approved a 
variance request to reduce required window percentage on many of the activated elevations. 
The applicant is requesting a further reduction in window percent on the north elevation of 
Building 1 and the south elevation of Building 4, both of which are discussed further in 
Chapter 17.66 of this document.

17.98 – Parking
25. Section 17.98.100 contains standards for driveways. The upper floor of Building 1, which 

includes the main office, will gain access via a driveway from the existing 30 foot wide 
common access easement connecting to Champion Way. During review of File No. 18-047 
DR/VAR/ADJ, the City’s Transportation Engineer submitted comments detailing concerns 
with the proposed driveway intersecting with the common access easement. The City’s 
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Transportation Engineer found that the proposed configuration may result in traffic conflicts 
between the customers and employees of Sandy Vault and those of nearby properties. The 
resulting traffic conflicts could produce stoppages in the shared driveway and even on 
Champion Way. He further stated that, while traffic volumes are low, the stoppages are a 
predictable outcome that could result in unsafe conditions. To minimize the chance of 
conflict between eastbound traffic on the shared common access easement driveway and 
inbound traffic to the Sandy Vault site, the City’s Transportation Engineer recommended that 
the ingress to the Sandy Vault office and Building 1 be located opposite the existing drive 
aisle between the Arco station and the convenience store, and estimated that distance to be 
approximately 120 feet west of the west curb of Champion Way. Based on subsequent email 
correspondence between the applicant, the City, and the City’s Transportation Engineer 
(Exhibit E), it was determined that the proposed driveway location would be fine provided 
the applicant install hatched striping and “do not block intersection” signage in front of the 
storage facility driveway in the eastbound lane of the common access drive. The applicant’s 
updated site plan submitted with this application (Exhibit C, Sheet A-102) details “do not 
block” intersection striping in the common access drive at the entrance to the storage facility 
as required by the City Transportation Engineer.     

17.66 – Adjustments and Variances
26. The Planning Commission may grant a special variance waiving a specified provision under 

the Type III procedure if it finds that the provision is unreasonable and unwarranted due to 
the specific nature of the proposed development. In submitting an application for a Type III 
Special Variance, the proposed development explanation shall provide facts and evidence 
sufficient to enable the Planning Commission to make findings in compliance with the 
criteria set forth in this section while avoiding conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.

One of the following sets of criteria shall be applied as appropriate.

A. The unique nature of the proposed development is such that:
1. The intent and purpose of the regulations and of the provisions to be waived will not 

be violated; and
2. Authorization of the special variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 

welfare and will not be injurious to other property in the area when compared with 
the effects of development otherwise permitted.

B. The variance approved is the minimum variance needed to permit practical compliance 
with a requirement of another law or regulation.

C. When restoration or replacement of a nonconforming development is necessary due to 
damage by fire, flood, or other casual or natural disaster, the restoration or replacement 
will decrease the degree of the previous noncompliance to the greatest extent possible.

27. The applicant is requesting the following Special Variances:
 Type III Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) to increase the percentage of 

metal siding on Buildings 1-4 to 80 percent; and
 Type III Special Variance to Section 17.90.120(E.2) to reduce the required window 

coverage for Buildings 1 and 4.
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28. METAL SIDING SPECIAL VARIANCE 
Section 17.90.120(B.3.d.4) states: “Where metal siding is used, it shall be used as an accent 
only, comprising not more than 30 percent of the surface area of the building elevation (e.g., 
wainscoting or other accent paneling).” 
Previous Request: In File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ, the applicant proposed to use metal 
siding as follows:

 South elevation of Building 2: 89.7 percent
 North elevation of Building 3: 100 percent
 South elevation of Building 4: 36 percent
 South elevation of Building 5: 36 percent

The Planning Commission approved the applicant’s request for a Special Variance to Section 
17.90.120(B.3.d.4) to allow 89.7 percent metal siding on the south elevation of Building 2 
and 100 percent metal siding on the north elevation of Building 3 and approved a Type II 
Adjustment to allow 36 percent metal siding on the south elevations of Buildings 4 and 5  
provided the applicant detail landscaped trellises in the two proposed sections of metal siding 
on the south elevations of Buildings 4 and 5.

Current Request: With this application (File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV), the applicant’s 
narrative states, “The applicant is requesting a variance to increase the percentage of the 
surface of buildings 1-4 to 80%.” The applicant did not provide percent metal calculations 
for each elevation with the initial submittal, making it difficult to evaluate the requested 
changes. Staff reached out to the applicant and requested more specific calculations for 
percent metal. The applicant provided staff with the following percent metal requests 
(Exhibit P):

 Building 1 North Elevation: 47 percent
 Building 1 South Elevation: 63 percent
 Building 1 East Elevation: 0 percent
 Building 1 West Elevation: 86 percent
 Building 2 North Elevation: 34 percent
 Building 2 South Elevation: 76 percent
 Building 2 East Elevation: 24 percent
 Building 2 West Elevation: 86 percent
 Building 3 North Elevation: 85 percent
 Building 3 South Elevation: 39 percent
 Building 3 East Elevation: 86 percent
 Building 3 West Elevation: 0 percent
 Building 4 North Elevation: 55 percent
 Building 4 South Elevation: 70 percent
 Building 4 East Elevation: 89 percent
 Building 4 West Elevation: 0 percent
Note: Building 5 is no longer being proposed. 
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The intent of Section 17.90.120(B) is “to provide building facades, materials and colors 
consistent with the Sandy Style.” Section 17.90.120(B.3) states “exterior building materials 
shall convey an impression of strength and durability consistent with the Sandy Style” and 
then goes on to list specific requirements related to building materials, including Section 
17.90.120(B.3.d.4), which limits the use of metal siding to 30  percent of the surface area of 
the building elevation. To meet Special Variance criteria A, the Planning Commission would 
need to make a determination that the intent and purpose of the regulations and of the 
provisions to be waived will not be violated. Staff recommends the Planning Commission 
review the previously approved elevations and associated conditions of approval and 
compare them to the currently proposed elevations and determine if they want to 
approve a further increase in the use of metal siding on any elevations.  

29. WINDOW COVERAGE SPECIAL VARIANCE
Section 17.90.120(E.2) states: The ground floor elevation of all new buildings shall contain 
ground floor display areas, windows, and doorways on the ‘activated’ frontage as follows:

Building Size Percentage Windows Required
0 - 10,000 sq. ft. 30 percent of elevation
10,000 sq. ft. - 30,000 sq. ft. 25 percent of elevation
Greater than 30,000 sq. ft. 20 percent of elevation

Previous Request: In File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ, the applicant proposed window 
coverage as follows (Exhibit N):

 North elevation of Building 1 – request to provide 13 percent instead of 20 percent
 East elevation of Building 2 – request to provide 21 percent instead of 30 percent
 West elevation of Building 3 – request to provide 23 percent instead of 30 percent
 South elevation of Building 4 – request to provide 20 percent instead of 30 percent
 West elevation of Building 4 – request to provide 23 percent instead of 30 percent
 South elevation of Building 5 – request to provide 20 percent instead of 30 percent
 East elevation of Building 5 – request to provide 23 percent instead of 30 percent

The Planning Commission previously approved the applicant’s request for a Special 
Variance to Section 17.90.120(E.2) to allow less than the required window coverage on the 
north elevation of Building 1, the east elevation of Building 2, and the south elevations of 
Buildings 4 and 5, provided the applicant detail metal awnings above the proposed windows 
and landscaped trellises in the two proposed sections of metal siding on the south elevations 
of Buildings 4 and 5. The Planning Commission denied the applicant’s request for a Special 
Variance to Section 17.90.120(E.2) to allow less than the required window percent coverage 
on the east elevation of Building 5 and the west elevations of Buildings 3 and 4 and required 
the applicant to update the elevations to detail one (1) additional window on the east 
elevation of Building 5 and the west elevations of Buildings 3 and 4 to meet the 30 percent 
window coverage requirement. 

Current Request: With this application (File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV), the applicant is 
requesting to further reduce the window percent on the following elevations:
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 North elevation of Building 1 – request to provide 7.3 percent instead of 20 percent
 South elevation of Building 4 - request to provide 7.2 percent instead of 30 percent 

Note: Building 5 is no longer being proposed. 

Compared to the previous submittal, the applicant is proposing 7.3 percent windows on the 
north elevation of Building 1 (down from 13 percent with the previous application), and 7.2 
percent windows on the south elevation of Building 4 (down from 20 percent with the 
previous application). The intent of Section 17.90.120(E) is “to promote business vitality, 
public safety and aesthetics through effective window placement and design, consistent with 
the Sandy Style.” Section 17.90.120(E.2) specifies that “the ground floor elevation of all 
new buildings shall contain ground floor display areas, windows, and doorways on the 
“activated” frontage” and then lists percentage windows required based on building size as 
well as specifications regarding types of windows required. To meet Special Variance 
criteria A, the Planning Commission would need to make a determination that the intent and 
purpose of the regulations and of the provisions to be waived will not be violated. Staff 
recommends the Planning Commission review the previously approved elevations and 
associated conditions of approval and compare them to the currently proposed 
elevations and determine if they want to approve a further decrease in the percent of 
windows on the north elevation of Building 1 and the south elevation of Building 4. 

The applicant’s narrative also states: “The applicant has added one additional window to the 
facades of [sic] west facades of Buildings 3 and 4, bringing the total glazed area on those 
walls to 33.75%, exceeding the minimum of 30%.” However, the updated elevations don’t 
reflect the addition of the additional window on the west elevations of Buildings 3 and 4. 
The Planning Commission previously denied the applicant’s request for a Special 
Variance to the window coverage requirement for the east elevation of Building 5 and 
the west elevations of Buildings 3 and 4 in Final Order 18-046 DR/VAR/ADJ. Per the 
conditions of approval from Final Order 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ, the applicant shall update 
the elevations to detail one (1) additional window on the east elevation of Building 5 (if 
proposed again in the future) and the west elevations of Buildings 3 and 4 to meet the 30 
percent window coverage requirement.

15.30 – Dark Sky Ordinance
30. Chapter 15.30 contains the City of Sandy’s Dark Sky Ordinance. All exterior lighting shall 

conform to the requirements of Chapter 15.30. 

31. The applicant did not submit an updated photometric plan with this application. As a condition 
of approval for File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ, the applicant is required to submit an updated 
photometric plan, an updated proposal for parking area lights, and updated lighting cut-sheets; 
all of these conditions still apply. If the proposed exterior lighting plan changes as a result of 
the current proposal, the updated submittals required by File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ 
shall include all proposed changes.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Staff recommends the Planning Commission deny the applicant’s request to place 34 new 
modular storage units on the subject property.
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Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the previously approved elevations and 
associated conditions of approval and compare them to the currently proposed elevations and 
determine if they want to approve a further increase in the use of metal siding on any elevations.

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the previously approved elevations and 
associated conditions of approval and compare them to the currently proposed elevations and 
determine if they want to approve a further decrease in the percent of windows on the north 
elevation of Building 1 and the south elevation of Building 4.

The applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission reinterpret their previous interpretation 
regarding activated frontages such that only a small portion of the north frontage of Building 1 
and a small portion of the frontage of Building 4 be considered activated. Staff recommends the 
Planning Commission determine if they want to change their previous interpretation regarding 
activated frontages.

DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (IF PROPOSAL IS APPROVED)

A. All conditions from Final Order 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ shall be met unless specifically 
modified by this Final Order.

B. Prior to submitting construction plans or building permits, including grading and 
erosion control permits, the applicant shall update the plan set and associated 
documents based on the conditions of approval and shall submit two (2) full sets to 
Planning Division staff for review and approval, including the following:

1. Submit a revised Site Plan and supplemental Plans to include all changes as identified in 
this Order including:

a. Remove the 34 proposed modular outdoor storage units. If the applicant would 
like to locate new structures on the subject property in the future, the applicant 
shall submit a separate land use application for a design review.

b. Extend the stormwater discharge pipe to the existing stormwater easement / 
drainage channel.

2. Submit revised elevations to include the following:
a. Detail one (1) additional window on the east elevation of Building 5 (if proposed 

again in the future) and the west elevations of Buildings 3 and 4 to meet the 30 
percent window coverage requirement.

b. Detail parapets on the flat roofs of all buildings in compliance with Section 
17.90.120(C.8.b) and consistent with the approval with File No. 18-047 
DR/VAR/ADJ.

3. If the proposed exterior lighting plan changes as a result of the current proposal, the updated 
submittals required by File No. 18-047 DR/VAR/ADJ shall include all proposed changes.
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. C.  Prior to Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall provide construction documents 
detailing compliance with fire apparatus access and fire protection water supply 
requirements to the Sandy Fire District for review and approval upon building permit 
submittal.

D. General Conditions
neral Conditions:  

1. Design review and adjustment/variance/special variance/deviation approval shall be void 
after two (2) years from the date of the Final Order, unless the applicant has submitted 
plans for building permit approval. 

2. Utility and frontage improvement plans are submitted solely to comply with the 
submission requirements of Section 17.90.100 of the Sandy Municipal Code. Land use 
approval does not connote approval of utility or street frontage improvement plans, which 
are subject to a separate submittal and review process.

3. Place all onsite overhead electrical and communications wires underground in 
conformance with Section 15.20. All utilities including franchise utilities shall be 
installed to City standards. All utilities are required to be placed underground in 
accordance with Section 17.100.250. 

4. All landscaping shall be continually maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, 
pruning, and replacing. Maintain all unlandscaped and/or revegetated areas for a period 
of two years following the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the facility.

5. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of Section 13.18 of the Sandy 
Municipal Code and the City of Portland Stormwater Management Manual.

6. All new lighting shall be in compliance with Chapter 15.30, Dark Sky Ordinance.

7. Any additional design deviations or variances shall be reviewed by the Planning 
Commission.

8. The applicant shall confer with Sandy Fire District to ensure compliance with the 
requirements of the Sandy Fire Marshal as contained in Exhibit J. The applicant shall 
comply with all applicable Oregon Fire Code requirements. A key box for building or 
gate access may be required. If required, Sandy Fire District No. 72 uses KNOX brand 
boxes. To order a KNOX lock box or KNOX key switch please visit Sandy Fire’s website 
for ordering information.

9. The applicant shall obtain a permit for any proposed signage.

10. Successors-in-interest of the applicant shall comply with site development requirements 
prior to the issuance of building permits.

11. Comply with all other conditions or regulations imposed by Clackamas County, Fire 
District No. 72, or state and federal agencies. Compliance is made a part of this approval 
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and any violations of these conditions and/or regulations may result in the review of this 
approval and/or revocation of approval.

                     ________________________________________________
Jerry Crosby    Date
Planning Commission Chair
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Exhibit B
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SHEET INDEX

SHEET NUMBER SHEET TITLE D
ES
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IE
W

R
EV

IS
IO

N

GENERAL
G-000 COVER SHEET, VICINITY MAP, PROJECT INFO

X

CIVIL
1 COVER SHEET AND NOTES X

2 EXISTING CONDITIONS X

3 SITE PLAN WEST X

4 SITE PLAN NW CORNER X

5 SITE PLAN EAST X

6 GRADING PLAN WEST X

7 GRADING PLAN EAST X

8 SPOT GRADING PLAN NE X

9 SPOT GRADING PLAN SE X

10 SPOT GRADING PLAN WEST X

11 UTILITY PLAN NORTH EAST X

12 UTILITY PLAN SOUTH EAST X

13 UTILITY PLAN WEST X

14 PRIVATE ROAD X

15 PRIVATE ROAD PROFILE X

16 CHAMPION WAY X

17 INDUSTRIAL WAY X

18 PROFILES X

19 CONCRETE GRADING DETAIL X

2O DETAILS X

21 DETAILS X

22 DETAILS X

23 DETAILS X

LANDSCAPE

L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN X

L-2 LANDSCAPE PLAN X

ARCHITECTURAL
A-101 SITE PLAN X

A-102 ENLARGED SITE PLAN X

A-103 ENLARGED SITE PLAN X

A-104 SITE DETAILS X

A-121 BUILDING 1 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN X

A-122 BUILDING 1 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN X

A-123 BUILDING 2 -  FLOOR PLAN X

A-124 BUILDING 3 -  FLOOR PLAN X

A-125 BUILDING 4 -  FLOOR PLAN X

A-221 BUILDING 1 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS X

A-222 BUILDING 2 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS X

A-223 BUILDING 3 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS X

A-224 BUILDING 4 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS X

A-5 GLAZING DIAGRAMS X

LEGEND:
x = ISSUED AS PART OF SET
◊ = NOT PART OF ISSUED SET
* = ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY

SANDY VAULT DESIGN REVIEW
PROJECT TEAM:
OWNER: SANDY VAULT, LLC.

P.O.BOX 241057
HONOLULU HI 96824

CONTACT: MARK BENSON
PH: ?

ARCHITECT: AXIS DESIGN GROUP
ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, INC.
320 NORTH MAIN AVENUE, SUITE 203
GRESHAM, OR  97030
PH: (503) 667-4252
FAX: (503) 546-9276
CONTACT: DEAN HOQUE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR: TBD

SCALE:

PERSPECTIVE
NOT TO SCALE

CHAMPION WAY, SANDY OREGON 97055

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION
A.  PROJECT ADDRESS: CHAMPION WAY

SANDY, OR  97055

B.  IDENTIFICATION: TAX LOT NO. - 24E15A 00209

C.  ZONING OF SITE: I-1 -  INDUSTRIAL
 

D.  JURISDICTION: CITY OF SANDY

E.  DESCRIPTION OF USE: SELF STORAGE

F. OCCUPANCY GROUP                S-1  STORAGE &  B  OFFICE

G. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 5N

 H.  BUILDING SIZE: BLDG. ONE :     1ST FLOOR -     16,532  SF
                             2ND FLOOR -   16,646  SF

                                                             BLDG. TWO:                                      6,760  SF
                                                             BLDG. THREE:                                   6,973  SF
                                                             BLDG.  FOUR & FIVE:                      5,324  SF

    TOTAL BUILDING AREA:                                                                      57,559  SF

I.  BUILDING HEIGHT: BUILDING ONE - 2  STORY  16' TO 25'-6"
                                                             BUILDING TWO - 1  STORY   16'

J.  AREA (APPROX.): PROPERTY - ( 4.3  ACRES)

K. SPRINKLERED NOT SPRINKLERED

L.  PARKING :                         7  PARKING SP

M. BIKE PARKING 2  SPACES

SITE CONDITIONS

SITE AREA :

AUTO PARKING:

OFFICE  USE: 1 SP / 1,000SF = 

187,585 SF  4.3 AC (100%)TOTAL SITE AREA:

IMPERVIOUS AREAS:

BUILDING FOOTPRINTS:

CIVIC SPACE & SIDEWALKS AREAS (CONCRETE  ):

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:

LANDSCAPE AREAS:
GENERAL LANDSCAPE AREA:

MINIMUM REQUIRED AUTO PARKING:
5 SPACES

PROPOSED AUTO PARKING: 7 SPACES

BIKE PARKING:
REQUIRED  BIKE PARKING ( OFFICE) :

PROPOSED BIKE PARKING: 2 SPACES

PERVIOUS AREAS:

34,710 SF (18.5%)
 40,913 SF (21.8%)

600 SF 0.003%)

76,223 SF (40.6%)

111,362 SF (59.4%)

 2 SPACES

TAX LOT 24E15A 00209          TAX MAP 2S4E15A
CITY OF SANDY, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

DRIVEWAYS &  PARKING LOT AREA (ASPHALT):

LANDSCAPED AND NATURAL AREAS: 111,362 SF (59.4%)

APPLICABLE CODES                 

WORK TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, CITY BUILDING &
ADA CODES & REGULATIONS.

OREGON BUILDING CODES:

2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
2014 OREGON FIRE CODE
2014 OREGON ENERGY EFFICIENCY SPECIALTY CODE
2014 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE
2014 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE
2014 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE

SCALE:

VICINITY MAP
NTS

N

PROJECT AREA SEE 
A-101 OVERALL SITE PLAN

Exhibit C
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SANDY VAULT SELF STORAGE

LOCATED AT CHAMPION WAY AND INDUSTRIAL WAY, SANDY OREGON

UTILITY NOTES:

SANITARY SEWER NOTES:

STREET AND STORM DRAINAGE NOTES:

GRADING NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

SHEET INDEX

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT
LOCATION

COVER SHEET AND NOTES

1

23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

Page 43 of 254



SANITARY MANHOLE

STORM MANHOLE

CATCH BASIN

WATER VALVE

IRRIGATION VALVE

WATER METER

FIRE HYDRANT

COMMUNICATION RISER

COMMUNICATION VAULT

SIGN

EVERGREEN TREE

DECIDUOUS TREE

UTILITY POLE

GUY ANCHOR

LIGHT POLE

WETLAND FLAG

SEWER LINE

STORM LINE

WATERLINE

UNDER GROUND COMMUNICATION

EDGE OF VEGETATION LINE

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EDGE OF GRAVEL
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TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

LOT 209 LOCATED IN THE SE 1/4 , SECTION 15A, T-2S, R-4E

CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

SCALE 1"   50'

LEGEND

NOTE

2

EXISTING CONDITIONS

23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

3

SITE PLAN WEST

TYPICAL ASPHALT SECTION

LEGEND
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

4

SITE PLAN NW CORNER

LEGEND
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

5

SITE PLAN EAST

LEGEND
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

6

GRADING PLAN WEST

LEGEND
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

7

GRADING PLAN EAST
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

8

SPOT GRADING PLAN NE

DRIVEWAY GRADING DETAIL NE

DRIVEWAY GRADING DETAIL NW
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

9

SPOT GRADING PLAN SE

LEGEND

DRIVEWAY GRADING DETAIL EAST

EAST RETAINING WALL PROFILE
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

10

SPOT GRADING PLAN WEST

Page 52 of 254



23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

11

UTILITY PLAN NORTH EAST

STORMWATER DETENTION PROFILE
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

12

UTILITY PLAN EAST

STORMWATER DETENTION PROFILE
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

13

UTILITY PLAN WEST

STORMWATER DETENTION PROFILE

Page 55 of 254



23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

14

PRIVATE ROAD

PRIVATE ROAD GUTTERLINE PROFILE

TYPICAL PRIVATE ROAD CROSS SECTION DETAIL "A-A"

PRIVATE ROAD PLAN VIEW
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

15

PRIVATE ROAD PROFILE

PRIVATE ROAD GUTTERLINE PROFILE WITH BACK OF WALK / TOP OF WALL
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16

CHAMPION WAY

23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

BACK OF SIDEWALK PROFILE PROFILE

TYPICAL SECTION WITH 6' SIDEWALK AND PLANTER

TYPICAL SECTION WITH 6' SIDEWALK WITHOUT PLANTER
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17

INDUSTRIAL WAY

TYPICAL SECTION WITH 6' SIDEWALK AND PLANTER

TYPICAL SECTION WITH 6' SIDEWALK WITHOUT PLANTER

23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

Page 59 of 254



23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

18

PRIVATE ROAD PROFILE

SOUTH RETAINING WALL PROFILE

ACCESS ROAD CENTERLINE PROFILE
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

19

CONCRETE GRADING PLAN

CONCRETE GRADING DETAIL
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JUNE 2004

18" MIN.18" 

20

DETAILS

23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY
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21

DETAILS

23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

LYNCH BASIN

22

DETAILS

8"

STORM AND
SANITARY SEWER

MANHOLE

CITY OF SANDY

NOTES:

1.   CLEANOUT WYE AND RISER SHALL BE SAME MATERIAL AS MAIN LINE PIPE

2.   USE INLAND FOUNDRY CO. # 240 FRAME AND COVER  FOR  TRAFFIC AREAS
      USE INLAND FOUNDRY CO. # 249 LOCKING FRAME AND COVER OUTSIDE
      PAVED AREAS.

CLEANOUT
DRIVEWAY APPROACH

FOR SIDEWALK WITH

PLANTER STRIP

FILENAME: SANDY057.DWG

APRIL 2004
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23
SANDY, OREGON

SANDY SELF STORAGE

SANDY, OREGON

MARK BENSON

BUS: (503) 668-3737 FAX: (503) 668-3788

359 EAST HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY

Firwood Design Group, LLC
SURVEYING ENGINEERING PLANNING

TROUTDALE, OREGON 97060

PRELIMINARY

23

ADA DETAILS
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A-104
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4
A-104

1
A-102

1
A-103

SELFSTORAGE
UNIT #3

SELFSTORAGE
UNIT #4

SELFSTORAGEUNIT #1

SELF STORAGE

UNIT #2

HALF STREET IMPROVEMENTS, 6' WIDE

SIDEWALK & 5'  WIDE PLANTER STRIP

WITH STREET LIGHTS (SEE ELECTRICAL) AND

STREET TREES (SEE  LANDSCAPE

PLAN)

293'-6"±
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SCALE:

BUILDING 1 - WEST ELEVATION
3/32" = 1'-0"1

SCALE:

BUILDING 1 - SOUTH ELEVATION
3/32" = 1'-0"3

SCALE:

BUILDING 1 - NORTH ELEVATION
3/32" = 1'-0"4

SCALE:

BUILDING 1 - EAST ELEVATION
3/32" = 1'-0"2
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SCALE:

BUILDING 2 - WEST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"1

SCALE:

BUILDING 2 - SOUTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"3

SCALE:

BUILDING 2 - NORTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"4

SCALE:

BUILDING 2 - EAST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"2
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BUILDING 3   EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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SCALE:

BUILDING 3 - WEST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"1

SCALE:

BUILDING 3 - NORTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"3

SCALE:

BUILDING 3 - SOUTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"4

SCALE:

BUILDING 3 - EAST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"2
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SCALE:

BUILDING 4 - WEST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"1

SCALE:

BUILDING 4- SOUTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"3

SCALE:

BUILDING 4 - NORTH ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"4

SCALE:

BUILDING 4 - EAST ELEVATION
1/8" = 1'-0"2
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GLAZING DIAGRAMS

& CALCULATIONS

SCALE:

SOUTH ELEVATION BUILDING 2
1/16" = 1'-0"2

SCALE:

EAST ELEVATION BUILDING 1 & 2 + SITE LINE FROM HIGHWAY 26
1/16" = 1'-0"4

SCALE:

NORTH ELEVATION BUILDING 2
1/16" = 1'-0"3

SCALE:

SOUTH ELEVATION BUILDING 1
1/16" = 1'-0"5

SCALE:

NORTH ELEVATION BUILDING 1
1/16" = 1'-0"6

SCALE:

SOUTH ELEVATION BUILDING 4 & 5
1/16" = 1'-0"7

SCALE:

EAST ELEVATION BUILDING 4
1/16" = 1'-0"9 SCALE:

WEST ELEVATION BUILDING 4
1/16" = 1'-0"8

SCALE:

NORTH ELEVATION BUILDING 4
1/16" = 1'-0"10

SCALE:

EAST ELEVATION BUILDING 3
1/16" = 1'-0"12 SCALE:

WEST ELEVATION BUILDING 3
1/16" = 1'-0"11

SCALE:

NORTH ELEVATION BUILDING 3
1/16" = 1'-0"13

SCALE:

SOUTH ELEVATION BUILDING 3
1/16" = 1'-0"14

SCALE:

WEST ELEVATION BUILDING 1 & 2
1/16" = 1'-0"1

METHODOLOGY                                                
WALL AREA IS MEASURED AS THE PORTION OF A WALL ENCLOSING OCCUPIABLE SPACE.
OCCUPIABLE SPACE = 0' TO + 8'-0" AFF
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SANDY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 72
Fire Prevention Division

E-mail Memorandum
To: Emily Meharg
From: Gary Boyles
Date: March 6, 2020
Re: Sandy Vault Storage (File No. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV)

Review and comments are based upon the current version of the Oregon Fire Code (OFC) as 
adopted by the Oregon State Fire Marshal’s Office. The scope of this review is typically limited to 
fire apparatus access and water supply, although the applicant shall comply with all applicable 
OFC requirements. When buildings are completely protected with an approved automatic fire 
sprinkler system, the requirements for fire apparatus access and water supply may be modified 
as approved by the fire code official. References include provisions found in the Metro Code 
Committee’s Fire Code Applications Guide, OFC Chapter 5 and appendices B, C and D.

COMMENTS:

General

1. Construction documents detailing compliance with fire apparatus access and fire 
protection water supply requirements shall be provided to Sandy Fire District for review 
and approval upon building permit submittal. 

2. A key box for building or gate access may be required. If required, Sandy Fire District NO. 
72 uses KNOX brand boxes. To order a KNOX lock box or KNOX key switch please visit 
Sandy Fire’s website for ordering information. 

Fire Apparatus Access 

1. Commercial and industrial buildings exceeding three stories or 30 feet in height shall 
have not fewer than two means of fire apparatus access for each building. 

2. Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed driving surface width of not less 
than 20 feet and an unobstructed vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches.

Exhibit J
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3. When the vertical distance between the grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 
30 feet, approved aerial fire apparatus access roads shall be provided. For purposes of this 
requirement, the highest roof surface shall be determined by measurements to the eave of 
a pitched roof, the intersection of the roof to the exterior wall, or the top of parapet walls, 
whichever is greater. If buildings are more than 30 feet in height, as measured above, the 
following requirements apply:

a. Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 26 
feet exclusive of shoulders or parking, in the immediate vicinity of the building or 
portion thereof that will accommodate aerial operations.

b. The aerial apparatus access road shall be located not less than 15 feet nor greater 
than 30 feet from the building and shall be positioned parallel to one entire side of 
the building.

c. The side of the building on which the aerial apparatus access road is positioned 
shall be approved by the fire code official. 

d. Overhead utility and power lines shall not be located within the aerial fire 
apparatus access road or between the aerial fire apparatus road and the building.

4. Facilities, buildings or portions of buildings hereafter constructed shall be accessible to 
fire department apparatus by way of an approved fire apparatus access road with an 
asphalt, concrete or other approved driving surface capable of supporting the imposed 
load of fire apparatus weighing up to 75,000 pounds (gross vehicle weight). 
Documentation from a registered engineer that the final construction is in accordance 
with approved plans or the requirements of the OFC may be requested.

5. The inside turning radius and outside turning radius for fire apparatus access roads shall 
be not less than 28 feet and 48 feet respectively, measured from the same center point.

6. The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road shall comply with the 
following:

a. Minimum unobstructed width shall be 16-feet, or two 10-foot sections with a 
center post or island.

b. Gates shall be set back a minimum of 30 feet from the intersecting roadway.
c. Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type.
d. Construction of gates shall be of materials that allows manual operation by one 

person. 
e. Locking devices shall be approved. 
f. Electric gates shall be equipped with an approved means of emergency operation. 

A KNOX box or KNOX key switch may be required. To order a KNOX lock box or 
KNOX key switch please visit Sandy Fire’s website for ordering information. 
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g. The security gates and the emergency operation shall be maintained in an 
operative condition at all times and replaced when defective.

7. Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate parked 
vehicles and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “NO PARKING-FIRE LANE” signs 
shall be placed on one or both sides of the roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Red 
painted curbs marked “NO PARKING FIRE LANE” at approved intervals may be used in 
lieu of signage.

Firefighting Water Supplies

1. Approved fire apparatus access roadways and an approved water supply for fire 
protection, either temporary or permanent, shall be installed and operational prior to 
any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on site in accordance 
with OFC Chapter 33.

2. The minimum available fire-flow and flow duration for commercial and industrial 
buildings shall be as specified in OFC Appendix B. In no case shall the resulting fire-
flow be less than 1,500 gpm at 20 psi residual.

3. For commercial and industrial buildings served by a municipal water system where a 
portion of the building is more than 400 feet from a fire hydrant on a fire apparatus 
access road (600 feet for buildings equipped throughout with an approved automatic 
sprinkler system), as measured in an approved route around the exterior of the 
building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided. 

4. If applicable, fire department connections (FDC) shall be located within 100 feet of a 
fire hydrant. All FDC’s shall be permanently labeled with appropriate address in 
which it serves and shall be accessible and visible from the fire apparatus access road.

5. Prior to the start of combustible construction, required fire hydrants shall be 
operational and accessible.

6. Fire hydrants installed within the Sandy Fire District shall comply with the following 
requirements:

a. Flow requirements and location of fire hydrants will be reviewed and approved 
by Sandy Fire upon building permit submittal. 

b. Each new fire hydrant installed shall be OSHA safety red and have a 4-inch 
non-threaded metal faced hydrant connection with cap installed on the 
steamer port. If a new building, structure or dwelling is already served by an 
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existing hydrant, the existing hydrant shall also be OSHA safety red and have 
a 4-inch non-threaded metal faced hydrant connection with cap installed.

7. The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants shall be in accordance with 
City of Sandy requirements and OFC Appendix C.

NOTE:

Sandy Fire District comments may not be all inclusive based on information provided. A more 
detailed review may be needed for future development to proceed.

Please do not hesitate to contact Fire Marshal Gary Boyles at 503-891-7042 or 
fmboyles.sandyfire@gmail.com should you have any questions or concerns. 
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M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: EMILY MEHARG, ASSOCIATE PLANNER
FROM: MIKE WALKER, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
RE: FILE NO. 19-046 MOD/VAR/DEV – Sandy Vault
DATE: MARCH 6, 2020

The following are Public Works’ comments on the above-referenced application:

UTILITIES
The utilities plan shows the discharge from the southern stormwater detention and 
treatment system daylighting into the sanitary sewer easement. The grading plan isn’t 
detailed enough to demonstrate that this stormwater discharge will flow to the existing 
stormwater easement / drainage channel. The discharge pipe shall be extended to the 
existing stormwater easement / drainage channel.

SITE CIRCULATION
The site plan submitted isn’t detailed enough to show whether the proposed pre-
manufactured storage units will be placed on the existing hammerhead. The applicant 
shall demonstrate that truck maneuvering area for the adjacent business will still be 
maintained.

TRANSPORTATION
Street frontage improvements required in Section 15.20 Sandy Municipal Code include 
the unimproved Industrial Way frontage of Parcel 4 of Partition Plat 2018-112.

Exhibit K
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FINDINGS OF FACT and FINAL ORDER 

TYPE III CODE INTERPRETATION DECISION 

 

 

DATE: August 10, 2018 

 

FILE NO.: 18-027 INT 

 

PROJECT NAME: Highway 26 Storage Code Interpretation 

 

APPLICANT: Bill Whitney 

 

OWNER: Sandy Automotive LLC (Mark Benson) 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S R4E Section 15A, Tax Lot 209 

 

EXHIBITS:  

 

Applicant’s Submittals 

A. Land Use Application 

B. Narrative 

C. Plan Set 

• Sheet A1: Site Plan 

• Sheet A2: Floor Plans 

• Sheet A3: Elevations 

• Sheet A4: Elevations 

• Sheets 1-6: 3D Renderings 

 

Staff Submittals 

D. Pre-application notes from November 6, 2014 

E. Pre-application notes from August 17, 2017 

F. Pre-application notes from May 8, 2018 

 

Public Comments 

G. Elie Kassab, 16605 Champion Way (July 10, 2018) 

 

Supplemental Documents Provided By Staff 

H. Staff Report Dated July 24, 2018 

 

 

Exhibit L
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

General 

1. These findings supplement and are in addition to the staff report dated July 24, 2018, 

which is incorporated herein as Exhibit H. Where there is a conflict between these 

findings and the staff report, these findings shall control. 

 

2. These findings are based on the applicant’s submittal materials deemed complete on June 

25, 2018. These items are identified as Exhibits A – C. The 120-day deadline for this 

application is October 23, 2018. 

 

3. Bill Whitney submitted an application on behalf of Mark Benson for a code interpretation 

and approval of a reduction in the window coverage requirements of the City of Sandy 

Development Code Section 17.90.120(E,2). The code interpretation and window 

reduction approval are being requested for five (5) proposed storage buildings located on 

a property owned by Mr. Benson south of Highway 26, west of Champion Way, and 

north of Industrial Way. Section 17.90.120(E.2) of the code requires 30 percent window 

coverage on the activated elevation(s) of buildings up to 10,000 square feet, 25 percent 

window coverage on the activated elevation(s) of buildings between 10,000 square feet 

and 30,000 square feet, and 20 percent window coverage on the activated elevation(s) of 

buildings greater than 30,000 square feet. The applicant’s request states that storage 

buildings require many large overhead doors which limit wall area available for 

windows. 

 

4. The parcel has a Plan Map designation of Light Industrial and a Zoning Map designation 

of I-1, Industrial Park. The subject site is located south of Highway 26, north of Industrial 

Way, and west of Champion Way. 

 

5. This land use application used code criteria from the following chapters: 17.12 

Procedures for Decision Making; 17.14 Request for Interpretation; 17.18 Processing 

Applications; 17.22 Notices; 17.48 Industrial Park, I-1; 17.66 Adjustments and 

Variances; 17.90 Design Review. 

 

6. The site for the mini-storage facility is 5.44 acres. The site is currently vacant land with a 

considerable slope running downhill to the southwest (towards Tickle Creek). The 

property is still legally tied to the 2.63 acre Hix Snedeker LLC (Tractor Supply) site, but 

received tentative partition approval on June 25, 2018 to divide the property into two 

parcels (File No. 18-019 MP). 

 

7. In conformance with the standards of Chapter 17 of the Sandy Municipal Code (SMC) 

this application is processed as a Type III, Quasi-Judicial Land Use Decision.  Per 

Chapter 17.14 the Director shall review a request for interpretation and within 30 

calendar days after acceptance of a completed request for interpretation, the Director 

shall respond with a written interpretation. Over the course of three different pre-

application meetings on November 6, 2014, August 17, 2017, and May 8, 2018 staff 

advised the property owner or his representative(s) that more windows were needed on 
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the proposed buildings to meet the requirements of Section 17.90.120 (E.). The Director 

believes that staff’s interpretation of the window coverage requirement has been 

adequately and repeatedly addressed through these multiple pre-application meetings. 

However, while the property owner has done a decent job at increasing the Sandy Style 

appearance of the mini-storage structures, the window coverage requirement is still not 

being met. Rather than have the applicant apply for a code interpretation by the 

Director/other city staff and receive the same interpretation as has been conveyed in 

multiple pre-application meetings, the Director is elevating the applicant’s request for a 

code interpretation on window coverage to a Planning Commission decision.  

 

On June 14, 2018 staff received an email from Bill Whitney on behalf of Mark Benson 

with a draft narrative and some 3D Renderings. Mr. Whitney asked the following: 

“Please give me your candid thoughts on the narrative’s content. Should it be far more 

extensive? I believe you said you’re leaving it up to the Planning Commissions review, 

but your input would be helpful.” On June 15, 2018 the Director stated the following: 

“The narrative is a little confusing though. The narrative makes it sound like you are 

asking for a variance. In the narrative you even state you are asking for a reduction to the 

required window area. My understanding from Mark was that you wanted to get an 

interpretation if the garage doors without windows meets the window coverage 

requirement found in Section 17.90.120 (E.2.) of the development code? Please clarify in 

the narrative what you are actually asking for. At the end of the narrative it also states, 

"Industrial Way is a dead end". There is no period or second page so I want to make sure 

you didn't have more information that you wanted to include but was somehow cropped 

from the narrative.” On June 21, 2018 staff received the narrative that is included with 

this staff report (Exhibit B.). Staff finds the narrative still does a lackluster job of 

supporting the code interpretation and instead asks for a reduction in required window 

coverage, which the city could only potentially approve through an adjustment or 

variance application pursuant to the development code. To be clear, the applicant has 

only applied for a minor code interpretation but has not applied for an adjustment or 

variance.  Staff finds that we can review the development code and provide an 

interpretation for the subject mini-storages and other future development that is similar. 

The applicant has mentioned in several meetings that garage doors should count towards 

the percentage of window coverage as required in Section 17.90.120(E). Staff’s 

interpretation of the applicant’s request for a code interpretation is that the applicant is 

requesting that the doors be counted towards the window coverage requirement. 

 

8. The subject parcel was originally created as portions of Lot 8 (4.54 acres) and Lot 9 (6.07 

acres) of the Pioneer Corporate Park subdivision platted in 1996 (Plat Book 109, Page 

13) with the line dividing the lots oriented generally north-south. Since 2000 here are the 

primary land use approvals: 

▪ In 2000, the owner of the property at the time was approved for a property line 

adjustment (File No. 2000-044, Survey No. PS-29073) shifting the common line 

between these parcels to an east-west orientation. This resulted in reconfigured 

parcels, Lot 8 (9.14 acres) and Lot 9 (1.47).  

▪ In 2010 (File No. 10-035 MP), the current owner (Mark Benson) partitioned Lot 8 

into two lots: Parcel 1 to contain 8.05 acres and Parcel 2 to contain 1.05 acres.  
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▪ In 2011 (File No. 11-008 CUP/DR/VAR), Champion 26 LLC received approval 

to construct the AmPm convenience store and fueling station. 

▪ In 2018 (File No. 18-019 MP), Sandy Automotive LLC (Mark Benson) and Hix 

Snedeker LLC received approval to partition Parcel 1 from File No. 10-035 MP 

into two parcels at 5.44 and 2.63 acres.   

 

9. Notice of the subject proposal was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the site 

on June 27, 2018. A legal notice was published in the Sandy Post on Wednesday, July 11, 

2018. 

 

10. The City of Sandy received one written comment from the public. Elie Kassab the owner 

of the Sandy Cinema at 16605 Champion Way (Exhibit G) submitted comments on July 

10, 2018. Mr. Kassab has concerns with the height of the proposed mini-storage facility 

blocking the visibility of the cinema and other existing businesses from HWY 26. 

 

11. On July 30, 2018 the Planning Commission interpreted that the property owner is 

not allowed to consider garage doors as qualifying for ground floor windows on the 

activated frontage of buildings and that garage doors do not meet the intent of 

providing ‘effective window placement and design.’ 

 

17.90 – Design Standards 

12. The code interpretation was specific to the design standards required for general 

commercial and industrial park and non-residential uses in residential zones. 

 

13. The code interpretation specifically addressed Section 17.90.120(E)(2) that has 

requirements for window coverage on the ground floor of buildings. Depending on the 

size of the building the percentage of window coverage varies with larger buildings 

requiring less percentage of windows. The subject site has five (5) proposed buildings 

with all of the buildings having some portion of their building visible from a public street 

(see Exhibit C: Sheets 1-6) meaning that all five buildings will need to define an 

activated frontage and adhere to the standards regarding window coverage and possibly 

providing a building entry. At the public hearing the applicant stated that Building 5 was 

no longer being proposed. 

 

14. Chapter 17.10, Definitions, contains the following definition of “activate”: “Make the 

exterior of a building inviting to pedestrians through a combination of elements, such as 

an enhanced customer entrance, weather protecting features (such as canopies or 

awnings), pedestrian-scale signage, and transparent windows allowing for views into and 

from interior building spaces.” In Section 17.90.120(D) the Development Code defines 

the ‘activated frontage’ as the following: “an elevation is activated when it meets the 

window transparency requirements in subsection 17.90.120(E), below, and contains a 

public entrance with a pedestrian shelter extending at least five (5) feet over an adjacent 

sidewalk, walkway or civic space.” For example, the pedestrian shelter and door on 

Building 1 faces north to HWY 26 and the proposed civic space, which makes the north 

elevation of Building 1 the activated frontage. The figures in Chapter 17.90 also illustrate 

the importance of windows and building orientation. The figures in the development code 
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consistently detail that a lack of ground floor windows is undesirable. The Development 

Code does not exempt mini-storage facilities or any other buildings from adhering to the 

window requirements in Chapter 17.90.  

 

Per Section 17.10.10 "All words and terms used in this Code have their commonly 

accepted, dictionary meaning unless they are specifically defined in this Code or the 

context in which they are used clearly indicated to the contrary."  

 

Here are some dictionary terms for ‘doorway’: 

▪ Merriam-Webster: "the opening that a door closes; especially: an entrance into a 

building or room"  

▪ Cambridge: "the space for a door through which you go into and out of 

a room or building" 

 

Here are some dictionary terms for ‘window’: 

▪ Merriam-Webster: "an opening especially in the wall of a building for admission 

of light and air that is usually closed by casements or sashes containing 

transparent material (such as glass) and capable of being opened and shut" 

▪ Cambridge (window): " an opening in the wall of a building or vehicle, 

usually covered with glass, to let light and air in and to allow people inside 

to see out" 

 

15. As part of this code interpretation staff also asked the Planning Commission to define 

which side(s) of the proposed buildings should be assigned as the activated frontage(s), if 

each building is required to include a main entryway, and if faux windows can count 

towards the window coverage requirement.  

 

16. Defining the activated frontage(s) on each proposed building will enable staff to evaluate 

for window coverage and determine if the applicant needs to provide more windows or 

submit for variance(s). Based on Exhibit C staff finds the activated frontage(s) are as 

follows: 

 

▪ Building 1 – north elevation facing HWY 26 (20 percent windows), east elevation 

facing Champion Way should remain as detailed on the elevations  

▪ Building 2 – east elevation facing Champion Way (30 percent windows) 

▪ Building 3 – south elevation facing Industrial Way (30 percent windows), west 

elevation facing Industrial Way will also be highly visible 

▪ Building 4 – south elevation facing Industrial Way (30 percent windows), west 

elevation facing Industrial Way will also be highly visible 

▪ Building 5 – south elevation facing Industrial Way (30 percent windows) 

 

The Planning Commission finds the activated frontages on Building 1 are the north 

elevation facing Highway 26 and the east elevation facing Champion Way. The elevation 

on Building 1 facing HWY 26 is only proposed to contain six (6) windows and one clear 

glass door. The HWY 26 façade on Building 1 has 248 square feet of windows and 2,056 

square feet of wall surface for a window coverage of 12 percent. The requirement for 
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Building 1 is 20 percent window coverage so the proposed 12 percent does not meet the 

code requirement. The applicant proposes 44 percent window coverage on the east 

elevation of Building 1 in conformance with the window coverage requirements of 

Section 17.90.120(E.2). 

 

Planning Commission finds the activated frontage on Building 2 is the east elevation 

facing Champion Way, although Building 2 appears to lack a main entryway. The 

applicant proposes 23 percent window coverage on the east elevation. Since Building 2 is 

less than 10,000 square feet the east elevation is required to contain at least 30 percent 

coverage on the wall facing Champion Way. Section 17.90.120(E)(1) states that ‘building 

plans must provide for unity in window placement and design so that all sides of a 

building relate to one another and multiple buildings on a development site relate to one 

another.’ The applicant proposes the east elevation of Building 1 facing Champion Way 

to have a unified look with Building 2 by providing similar looking windows covering 44 

percent of the east facing wall of Building 1. Planning Commission finds that the east 

wall of Building 1 meets the unified design requirements in Section 17.90.120(E)(1); 

however, Building 2 needs 7 percent more window coverage on the east elevation. In the 

alternative the Planning Commission stated that the applicant could request a variance on 

the east elevation of Building 2 and use vegetation to screen the recessed portion of the 

wall.  

 

In the applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B) the applicant states that Buildings 3-5 have 

virtually no exposure from Champion Way or HWY 26, and that Industrial Way is a dead 

end. Staff agrees that Buildings 3-5 will have limited exposure to Champion Way or 

HWY 26 due to proposed retaining walls and other buildings (i.e. Buildings 1 and 2, and 

the Tractor Supply Building); however, according to the 3-D renderings for Buildings 3-5 

they will be highly visible from Industrial Way. Buildings 3-5 are each less than 10,000 

square feet and, therefore, require 30 percent window coverage on the activated frontage. 

Planning Commission requires the three buildings with their activated frontage on 

Industrial Way (Buildings 3, 4, and 5 if proposed) shall contain at least 30 percent 

window coverage on the walls facing Industrial Way or the applicant shall apply for a 

variance. After some discussion, the Planning Commission decided that the activated 

frontage on Building 3 is the west elevation facing Industrial Way. The activated 

frontages on Building 4 were noted as the south elevation and the west elevation both 

facing Industrial Way. The activated frontage on Building 5 was not discussed as the 

applicant stated that Building 5 was no longer being proposed. It was also discussed that 

Buildings 3-5 do not appear to contain main entryways either. 

 

17. The 3-D renderings show trees that appear to block the south elevation of Building 2, and 

a majority of the south elevations of Buildings 3 and 4. However, based on Google Earth 

imagery, it doesn’t appear like the tree coverage is accurate, or at the very least there 

aren’t existing trees that would provide such dense screening. At the July 30, 2018 public 

hearing the applicant clarified the 3-D renderings include trees that will need to be 

planted and allowed to grow to maturity.  
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18. Per Section 17.90.120 (D) all buildings shall include a main entryway or apply for a 

variance. 

 

19. Staff asked the Planning Commission about the use of faux windows. Planning 

Commission stated they are fine with the use of faux windows to count towards the 

window coverage requirement of Section 17.90.120 (E)(2).  

 

 

DECISION 

 

The Planning Commission interpreted that the property owner is not allowed to consider garage 

doors as qualifying for ground floor windows on the activated frontage(s) of buildings. The 

Planning Commission also made other determinations for the potential mini-storage facility on 

this property as detailed in the conditions of approval. 

 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 

A. General Conditions 

 

1. The applicant shall apply for a design review for the mini-storage facility. Planning 

Commission finds the activated frontage(s) are as follows: 

  

▪ Building 1 – north elevation facing HWY 26 (20 percent windows), east elevation 

facing Champion Way should remain as detailed on the elevations  

▪ Building 2 – east elevation facing Champion Way (30 percent windows), 

including recessed wall 

▪ Building 3 – west elevation facing Industrial Way (30 percent windows) 

▪ Building 4 – south elevation facing Industrial Way (30 percent windows), west 

elevation facing Industrial Way will also be highly visible 

▪ Building 5 – no longer being proposed 

 

2. The applicant shall meet the window coverage requirements on the activated 

frontages of each building or apply for a variance.  

 

3. The applicant shall install a main entry on each building or apply for a variance.  

 

4. The applicant is allowed to use faux windows to count towards the window coverage 

requirement of Section 17.90.120 (E)(2).  

 

 

 

 

             

     Jerry Crosby    Date 

Chair, Planning Commission 
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RIGHT OF APPEAL 

A decision on a land use proposal or permit may be appealed to the City Council by an affected 

party by filing an appeal with the Director within ten (10) calendar days of notice of the decision. 

Any person interested in filing an appeal should contact the city to obtain the form, “Notice of 

Appeal”, and Chapter 17.28 of the Sandy Development Code regulating appeals. All applications 

for an appeal shall indicate the nature of the interpretation that is being appealed and the matter 

at issue will be a determination of the appropriateness of the interpretation of the requirements of 

the Code. 

 

An application for an appeal shall contain: 

1. An identification of the decision sought to be reviewed, including the date of the decision; 

2. A statement of the interest of the person seeking review and that he/she was a party to the 

initial proceedings; 

3. The specific grounds relied upon for review; 

4. If de novo review or review by additional testimony and other evidence is requested, a 

statement relating the request to the factors listed in Chapter 17.28.50; and  

5. Payment of required filing fees. 
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Emily Meharg <emeharg@ci.sandy.or.us>

Sandy Storage
Tim Brunner <TimB@axisdesigngroup.com> Tue, Jan 28, 2020 at 10:00 AM
To: Emily Meharg <emeharg@ci.sandy.or.us>
Cc: Jonathan Konkol <JonathanK@axisdesigngroup.com>, Dean Hoque <DeanH@axisdesigngroup.com>, "Kelly O'Neill Jr."
<koneill@ci.sandy.or.us>, Jordan Wheeler <jwheeler@ci.sandy.or.us>

Good Morning Emily

 

Please see attached letter to deem our application complete.  It has been 76 days to get completeness and we cannot
wait any longer.  Jonathan has gotten you everything you need except for the information regarding the added storage
units.  Those storage units will be labeled as “future” although part of the application.  No easements or survey work will
be done until we know how the units will be able to proceed or not. 

 

I will bring a check to the city today for the balance owed ($2,460) on the exception requests.  We need to get on the
Planning Commission agenda in March so please work with me on this. 

 

Our client really wants to building this project.  They are just trying to get it into a budget and performa that is
financeable.  I hope the city can understand this.  At this point the project is not financeable.  Jonathan and I will work with
you through the review

 

We look forward to working through this with you so we can get this built.

 

Thanks,

 

TIMOTHYBRUNNER, AIA | PRESIDENT – PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT

DIRECT: 971.533.8734 | OFFICE: 503.284.0988 | FAX: 503.546.9276

11104 S.E. STARK STREET, PORTLAND, OR 97216

 

EMAIL: TimB@axisdesigngroup.com

WEBSITE: www.axisdesigngroup.com | Like us on Facebook!

 

 

*CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE*

Exhibit M
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mailto:TimB@axisdesigngroup.com
http://www.axisdesigngroup.com/
https://www.facebook.com/AXIS-Design-Group-180612618623582/?ref=aymt_homepage_panel


This e-mail may contain information that is confidential, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the addressee or it
appears from the context or otherwise that you have received this e-mail in error, please advise me immediately by reply e-mail, keep the contents
confidential, and immediately delete the message and any attachments from your system.

 

[Quoted text hidden]

Completeness Declaration 1.28.2020.pdf
504K
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BUILDING 1

Façade Area (sf) Area Glazed (sf) % Glazed Standard

North 3108 417 13% 20%

South 3108 0 0% 0%

East 840 248 30% 20%

West 840 0 0% 0%

BUILDING 2

Façade Area (sf) Area Glazed (sf) % Glazed Standard

North 2880 0 0% 0%

South 2880 0 0% 0%

East 336 72 21% 30%

West 480 0 0% 0%

BUILDING 3

Façade Area (sf) Area Glazed (sf) % Glazed Standard

North 2134 0 0% 0%

South 2134 0 0% 0%

East 480 108 23% 30%

West 480 0 0% 0%

BUILDING 4

Façade Area (sf) Area Glazed (sf) % Glazed Standard

North 1624 0 0% 0%

South 1624 324 20% 30%

East 480 108 23% 30%

West 480 0 0% 0%

BUILDING 5

Façade Area (sf) Area Glazed (sf) % Glazed Standard

North 1624 0 0% 0%

South 1624 324 20% 30%

East 480 108 23% 30%

West 480 0 0% 0%

Ground = 0'-12' AFF

Exhibit N
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Exhibit O
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Emily Meharg <emeharg@ci.sandy.or.us>

Sandy Vault
Jonathan Konkol <JonathanK@axisdesigngroup.com> Thu, Mar 5, 2020 at 4:22 PM
To: Emily Meharg <emeharg@ci.sandy.or.us>
Cc: "Kelly O'Neill Jr." <koneill@ci.sandy.or.us>, Tim Brunner <TimB@axisdesigngroup.com>, Dean Hoque <DeanH@axisdesigngroup.com>

Emily,

 

You are correct. Thanks for catching that error. Here are the correct percentages:

 

Façade Metal Cladding (SF) Total Area (SF) % Metal

Bldg 1 North 1,526 3,270 47%

Bldg 1 South 4,021 6,340 63%

Bldg 1 East 0 1,369 0%

Bldg 1 West 1,221 1,426 86%

Bldg 2 North 812 2,376 34%

Bldg 2 South 3,493 4,618 76%

Bldg 2 East 192 808 24%

Bldg 2 West 589 686 86%

Bldg 3 North 1,370 1,615 85%

Bldg 3 South 872 2,219 39%

Bldg 3 East 388 450 86%

Bldg 3 West 0 507 0%

Bldg 4 North 859 1,564 55%

Bldg 4 South 1,714 2,464 70%

Bldg 4 East 512 576 89%

Bldg 4 West 0 770 0%

 

 

JONATHANKONKOL, AICP | INTERN ARCHITECT

[Quoted text hidden]

Exhibit P
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Staff Report 

 

Meeting Date: April 27, 2020 

From Emily Meharg, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: 19-017 DR/VAR/DEV/TREE 
 
Background: 
Gallant Construction submitted an application on behalf of Trillium Machine to construct 
a new industrial building at 36535 Industrial Way. The new building is approximately 
10,000 square feet and will allow more floor space to facilitate the current operations, 
but the employee count will remain the same as currently exists. The applicant is 
proposing to remove the existing driveway on the west side of the site and relocate the 
existing eastern driveway access on Industrial Way approximately 15 feet to the west. 
The request includes removal of 4 trees (including three (3) trees over 11-inches DBH 
and one (1) 8-inch DBH tree), with an additional 6 trees (including five (5) trees over 11-
inches DBH and one (1) 8-inch DBH tree) recommended for removal by the project 
arborist. In addition, the applicant is requesting the following: 

• Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement to provide efficient sidewalk and/or 
walkway connections between neighboring developments per Section 
17.90.130(A.6.). (Note: the applicant’s land use application (Exhibit A) cited 
Section 17.82.30(D) in relation to this deviation request; however, Chapter 17.82 
is not applicable to this application and deviations are only allowed to standards 
in Chapter 17.90. Thus, staff reasoned that the applicant’s intent was to request 
a deviation to Section 17.90.130(A.6), which addresses connections between 
neighboring developments). 

• Design Deviation to eliminate requirement that facades shall be varied and 
articulated to provide visual interest to pedestrians per Section 17.90.130(C.1).  

• Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(C.5) to not provide a change in relief on 
10 percent of the façades facing public streets.  

• Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement to incorporate features such as 
arcades, awnings, roofs, porches, alcoves, and porticoes to protect pedestrians 
from the rain and sun per Section 17.90.130(C.8).  

• Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(D.1) to provide less than the required 3:12 
roof pitch.  

• Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement of an entrance connecting directly 
between the right-of-way and the building interior per Section 17.90.130(E.3). 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the request by Gallant Construction to 
construct a building and modify the site as modified by the conditions listed below. Staff 
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recommends the Planning Commission approve the following Type III Special Variances and 
design deviations as modified by the conditions listed in the Conditions of Approval: 

• Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement to provide efficient sidewalk and/or 
walkway connections between neighboring developments per Section 
17.90.130(A.6.). 

• Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement that facades shall be varied and 
articulated to provide visual interest to pedestrians per Section 17.90.130(C.1), 
provided the Planning Commission require the applicant to plant a mix of 
mitigation trees and shrubs at a sufficient quantity to provide a partial buffer 
within two years of the date they are planted, and that the building be painted a 
color from the approved color palette that blends harmoniously with the 
surrounding vegetation. 

• Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(C.5) to not provide a change in relief on 
10 percent of the façades facing public streets, provided the Planning 
Commission require the applicant to plant a mix of mitigation trees and shrubs at 
a sufficient quantity to provide a partial buffer within two years of the date they 
are planted, and that the building be painted a color from the approved color 
palette that blends harmoniously with the surrounding vegetation.  

• Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement to incorporate features such as 
arcades, awnings, roofs, porches, alcoves, and porticoes to protect pedestrians 
from the rain and sun per Section 17.90.130(C.8).  

• Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(D.1) to provide a 1:12 roof pitch rather 
than the required 3:12 roof pitch. Should the Planning Commission approve the 
requested variance, staff recommends the Planning Commission require that the 
applicant choose a color for the metal roof from the approved City of Sandy color 
palette that blends harmoniously with the surrounding vegetation. Due to the 
proposed flat roof and the fact that one of the five guiding principles of Sandy 
Style is to encourage green building practices, staff would also be supportive of 
the applicant installing a vegetative green roof. 

• Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement of an entrance connecting directly 
between the right-of-way and the building interior per Section 17.90.130(E.3). 

 
Code Analysis: 
See attached 
 
Budgetary Impact: 
None 
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
(DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT and FINAL ORDER

TYPE III DESIGN REVIEW DECISION)

AGENDA DATE: April 27, 2020

FILE NO.: 19-017 DR/VAR/DEV/TREE

PROJECT NAME: Trillium Machine

OWNER: Trillium Machine

APPLICANT: Gallant Construction 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S R4E Section 14, Tax Lot 1123

This request was processed as a Type III Design Review with deviations, Type III Special 
Variance, and Type I Tree Removal. The following Findings of Fact are adopted supporting 
approval of the plan in accordance with Chapter 17 of the Sandy Municipal Code.

EXHIBITS: 

Applicant’s Submittals
A. Land Use Applications
B. Narrative
C. Civil Plan Set

 Sheet 01: Cover Sheet
 Sheet 02: General Notes 
 Sheet 03: Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan
 Sheet 04: Site Layout and Paving Plan
 Sheet 05: Grading and Erosion Control Plan
 Sheet 06: Utility Plan
 Sheet 07: Erosion Control Details

D. Architectural Plan Set
 Sheet A1: Building General Arrangement
 Sheet A3: Office General Arrangements
 Sheet A4: Exterior Elevations
 Sheet A5: Office Elevations

E. Landscape Plan
F. Revised Arborist Report (January 22, 2020)
G. Preliminary Stormwater Management Report (August 8, 2019)
H. Access Location Adjustment Memo (September 13, 2019)
I. Lighting Cut-Sheets
J. Revised Photometric Plan (January 27, 2020)
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Agency Comments
K. City Engineer (February 25, 2020)
L. Fire Marshal (March 6, 2020)
M. Public Works Director (March 6, 2020)

Supplemental Documents Provided By Staff
N. Survey 15702

FINDINGS OF FACT

General
1. These findings are based on the applicant’s submittal received on June 4, 2019 and 

additional information received on November 8, 2019, December 10, 2019, and 
December 17, 2019. The application was deemed complete on January 15, 2020 and the 
120-day deadline is May 14, 2020.

2. The subject property is approximately 1 acre. The site is located south of Highway 26, 
east of 362nd Avenue, and northwest of Industrial Way. 

3. The parcel has a Comprehensive Plan Map designation of Industrial and a Zoning Map 
designation of I-2, Light Industrial.

4. Gallant Construction submitted an application on behalf of Trillium Machine to construct 
a new industrial building at 36535 Industrial Way. The new building is approximately 
10,000 square feet and will allow more floor space to facilitate the current operations, but 
the employee count will remain the same as currently exists. The applicant is proposing 
to remove the existing driveway on the west side of the site and relocate the existing 
eastern driveway access on Industrial Way approximately 15 feet to the west. The request 
includes removal of 4 trees (including three (3) trees over 11-inches DBH and one (1) 8-
inch DBH tree), with an additional 6 trees (including five (5) trees over 11-inches DBH 
and one (1) 8-inch DBH tree) recommended for removal by the project arborist. In 
addition, the applicant is requesting the following:
 Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement to provide efficient sidewalk and/or 

walkway connections between neighboring developments per Section 
17.90.130(A.6.). (Note: the applicant’s land use application (Exhibit A) cited Section 
17.82.30(D) in relation to this deviation request; however, Chapter 17.82 is not 
applicable to this application and deviations are only allowed to standards in 
Chapter 17.90. Thus, staff reasoned that the applicant’s intent was to request a 
deviation to Section 17.90.130(A.6), which addresses connections between 
neighboring developments).

 Design Deviation to eliminate requirement that facades shall be varied and articulated 
to provide visual interest to pedestrians per Section 17.90.130(C.1). 

 Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(C.5) to not provide a change in relief on 10 
percent of the façades facing public streets. 
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 Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement to incorporate features such as arcades, 
awnings, roofs, porches, alcoves, and porticoes to protect pedestrians from the rain 
and sun per Section 17.90.130(C.8). 

 Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(D.1) to provide less than the required 3:12 
roof pitch. 

 Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement of an entrance connecting directly 
between the right-of-way and the building interior per Section 17.90.130(E.3).

5. Notification of the proposal was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject 
property on February 24, 2020 and to affected agencies on February 21, 2020. A legal 
notice was published in the Sandy Post on March 11, 2020. 

6. The hearing for this land use application was originally scheduled for March 30, 2020. 
However, due to concerns related to COVID-19, the hearing was cancelled.

7. On March 31, 2020, an updated notice of this proposal with the rescheduled hearing date 
was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject property. A legal notice was 
published in the Sandy Post on April 8, 2020. 

8. No public comments were received. Agency comments were received from the City 
Engineer, Sandy Fire District #72 Fire Marshal, and Public Works Director.

 
17.50 – Light Industrial (I-2) 

9. Section 17.50.10 lists uses permitted outright in the Light Industrial (I-2) zoning district. 
The proposed building is intended to be used for “manufacturing, assembly, processing, 
and production that do not produce significant levels of noise or odor beyond the 
boundaries of the site,” which is permitted outright in the I-2 zoning district. 

10. Section 17.50.30 contains development standards for buildings in the I-2 zone. For the 
purposes of this review, Industrial Way is considered the front yard. There is already an 
existing building on the site set back approximately 56 feet from the Industrial Way right-
of-way. The proposed building will be located behind (to the north of) the existing 
building. The applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B) indicates the 15 percent minimum 
landscaping standard will be met. The maximum height of the building is approximately 
24 feet, which is less than the 45 feet allowed by this section.

11. Section 17.50.30(C) requires all buildings that are visible from an arterial street or 
highway to be screened from view by a vegetative buffer. The property has an existing 
30-foot wide tree preservation buffer along the entirety of the Highway 26 frontage of the 
site. Section 17.50.30(C) requires existing trees within the buffer to be preserved to the 
greatest extent practicable and new evergreen trees to be planted at a density that will 
create a visual screen within five years. The applicant is not removing any trees from the 
existing tree preservation buffer. 

17.66 – Adjustments and Variances
12. The applicant is requesting the following two Type III Special Variances:
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 Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(C.5) to not provide a change in relief on 10 
percent of the façades facing public streets. 

 Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(D.1) to provide less than the required 3:12 
roof pitch.

13. To be granted a Type III Special Variance, the applicant must meet one of the flowing 
criteria in Section 17.66.80:

A. The unique nature of the proposed development is such that:
1. The intent and purpose of the regulations and of the provisions to be waived will 

not be violated; and
2. Authorization of the special variance will not be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare and will not be injurious to other property in the area when 
compared with the effects of development otherwise permitted.

B. The variance approved is the minimum variance needed to permit practical 
compliance with a requirement of another law or regulation.

C. When restoration or replacement of a nonconforming development is necessary due 
to damage by fire, flood, or other casual or natural disaster, the restoration or 
replacement will decrease the degree of the previous noncompliance to the greatest 
extent possible.

14. CHANGE IN RELIEF 
Staff believes the requested variance to Section 17.90.130(C.5) to not provide a change in 
relief on 10 percent of the façades facing public streets meets Criterion A. The proposed 
building will be located at the rear of the site, behind the existing building. The 
applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B) states, “We are located in an inconspicuous industrial 
area with a 20ft [sic] vegetation buffer screen to block the existing building from view of 
public right-of-way.” However, per the revised arborist report (Exhibit F), seven (7) trees 
will need to be removed from the vegetation buffer along Industrial Way due to the 
proposed construction activity. With additional planting in the vegetation buffer along 
Industrial Way, the proposed building will be largely screened from the public right-of-
way; thus, a change in relief would likely not be visible from the public right-of-way. In 
addition, not providing the required changes in relief on 10 percent of the façade facing 
Industrial Way is not materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property in the area. Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the 
applicant’s request for a Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(C.5) to not provide 
changes in relief on 10 percent of the facades facing public streets. To maintain the 
vegetative screening of the buildings, staff recommends the Planning Commission 
require the applicant to plant a mix of mitigation trees and shrubs at a sufficient 
quantity to provide a partial buffer within two years of the date they are planted. 
The applicant shall submit a proposed revegetation plan with a mix of mitigation 
shrubs and trees for the vegetation buffer along Industrial Way for staff review and 
approval. The applicant shall maintain all mitigation trees and shrubs in good 
condition. Per Sections 17.92.10 (L) and 17.92.60 (B), maintenance shall include 
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necessary watering, weeding, and pruning at intervals sufficient to assure survival 
and growth. The applicant shall replace any dead or dying mitigation trees and 
shrubs. In addition, staff recommends the Planning Commission require the 
applicant to paint the building a color from the approved City of Sandy color 
palette that blends harmoniously with the surrounding vegetation. 

15. ROOF PITCH
Staff believes the requested variance to Section 17.90.130(D.1) to provide less than the 
required 3:12 roof pitch meets Criterion A. Per the applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B), “The 
existing building has a 1:12 roof pitch that we are proposing to match. The new proposed 
building is a steel framed metal building that will be located on the back half of the 
property set behind the existing building and a 20ft [sic] vegetation screening buffer. 
Neighboring developments also use a 1:12 roof pitch.” Because the proposed building 
roof pitch will match the existing building as well as other buildings in the vicinity, staff 
believes the proposed roof pitch meets the intent and purpose of the code. Using a 1:12 
roof pitch rather than a 3:12 as required is not materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to other property in the area. The applicant did not submit a proposed color 
for the roof. Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the applicant’s 
request for a Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(D.1) to allow a 1:12 roof pitch 
rather than the required 3:12 roof pitch. Should the Planning Commission approve 
the requested variance, staff recommends the Planning Commission require that the 
applicant choose a color for the metal roof from the approved City of Sandy color 
palette that blends harmoniously with the surrounding vegetation. Due to the 
proposed flat roof and the fact that one of the five guiding principles of Sandy Style is to 
encourage green building practices, staff would also be supportive of the applicant 
installing a vegetative green roof. 

16. Approval of a variance shall be effective for a 2-year period from the date of 
approval, unless substantial construction has taken place. The Planning Commission 
(Type III) may grant a 1-year extension if the applicant requests such an extension prior 
to expiration of the initial time limit.

17.84 – Improvements Required with Development
17. Chapter 17.84 contains public improvements required with development. The subject site 

has driveway access on Industrial Way. The Site Layout and Paving Plan (Exhibit C, 
Sheet 04) does not detail a sidewalk along the Industrial Way frontage of the site. As 
noted by the Public Works Director (Exhibit M), sidewalks are required on all public 
street frontages per section 15.20 and 17.84.30 of the Sandy Municipal Code. The 
applicant may have intended to request a design deviation to not provide a sidewalk; 
however, the deviation request cited in the land use application (Exhibit A) is to Section 
17.82.30(D). Chapter 17.82 does not apply to this application and design deviations can 
only be requested to standards in Chapter 17.90; thus, staff reasoned that the requested 
design deviation was intended as a request to not provide the internal connections 
required by 17.90.130(A). If the applicant intended to request a waiver of a public 
sidewalk requirement, that would be a Special Variance; however, staff would not 
support waiving the requirement to provide public frontage improvements. The 
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applicant shall install frontage improvements (sidewalk, planter strip, curb, street 
trees, lighting, etc.) along the Industrial Way frontage of the site. Per the Public 
Works Director (Exhibit M), a sidewalk and planter strip conforming to the 
requirements of Section 17.84.30 shall be constructed along the Industrial Way 
frontage of the site. The sidewalk alignment and or planter strip width may be 
varied to preserve existing healthy trees in or adjacent to the right-of-way. The 
typical sidewalk width on Industrial Way is 6 feet with a 5-foot wide planter strip.

18. The applicant did not submit a traffic evaluation. The applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B) 
states that the new building is to allow more floor space to facilitate the existing 
operations. The employee count will remain the same and the proposed development will 
not increase the current daily traffic. 

19. Per the City Engineer (Exhibit K) and Public Works Director (Exhibit M), the submitted 
drainage report doesn’t fully address the City stormwater requirements for water quantity 
and quality. The report only provides analysis for a 10-year storm event. The City 
requires analysis for 2, 5, 10 and 25-year storm events. The applicant shall update the 
report to address the 2, 5, 10, and 25-year storm events to include detention and 
water quality requirements. All stormwater runoff shall be treated, detained, and 
discharged in conformance with Section 13.18 and 13.20 of the Sandy Municipal 
Code (SMC) and the latest edition of the City of Portland Stormwater Management 
Manual (including section 1.10 of the Source Control Manual). Per the Public Works 
Director (Exhibit M), if an infiltration trench remains the preferred stormwater 
management solution the proposed overflow shall discharge to an existing, defined 
stormwater conveyance facility.

20. The utilities plan shows a sanitary sewer lateral for the proposed building passing through 
the infiltration bed. It is not clear whether the lateral will be within the infiltration trench, 
below the trench, or located above it. Per the Public Works Director (Exhibit M), if any 
portion of the sanitary sewer lateral is located within or below the infiltration trench 
a full length (18 ft.) of 3034 PVC pipe shall be centered in the crossing of the 
narrowest part of the trench so that no pipe joints are located within the infiltration 
trench.

21. Section 17.84.70 contains requirements regarding public improvement procedures. The 
Fire Marshal (Exhibit L) submitted comments regarding fire apparatus access and 
firefighting water supplies. The applicant shall confer with Sandy Fire District to 
ensure compliance with the requirements of the Sandy Fire Marshal as contained in 
Exhibit L. The applicant shall provide construction documents detailing compliance 
with fire apparatus access and fire protection water supply requirements to the 
Sandy Fire District for review and approval upon building permit submittal. The 
applicant shall comply with all applicable Oregon Fire Code requirements.

22. Section 17.84.80 contains specifications for franchise utility installations. Sandy 
Municipal Code Section 15.20.030(B) states the following regarding undergrounding of 
utilities: “No building permit shall be issued for remodeling, alteration or addition to any 

Page 168 of 254



Page 7 of 21

building or structure when the estimated cost of the remodeling, alteration or addition 
exceeds twenty percent of the value of the building or structure before such remodeling, 
alteration or addition is commenced on any lot which is not served by underground 
utilities, unless the applicant agrees to construct equipment and related facilities to accept 
and receive all underground utility lines which shall serve the building or structure, 
including but not limited to those required for all electric, communication and cable TV 
services in conjunction with the construction activity related to the building permit.” The 
applicant shall place all existing and proposed onsite (including extensions from the 
utility poles in the right-of-way) overhead electrical and communications wires 
underground in conformance with Section 15.20. Private utility services will be 
submitted for review and approval by service providers and City staff in association with 
construction plans, and all utility lines will be extended to the perimeter of the site. All 
existing and proposed franchise utilities shall be installed underground and in 
conformance with City standards. 

23. Section 17.84.100 contains provisions for mail delivery facilities. Mail delivery facilities 
shall be provided by the applicant in conformance with 17.84.100 and the standards 
of the USPS. The applicant shall submit a mail delivery plan to the City and USPS 
for review and approval prior to installation of the mail delivery facility.

17.90 – Design Standards
24. The applicant proposes to construct a new building on the subject property. As such the 

application is subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.90, Design Standards. 

25. Section 17.90.00 contains the intent of the design standards. In implementing these 
standards, the reviewing body shall refer to the listed objectives in evaluating Design 
Review requests. 

26. Section 17.90.00(C) lists guiding principles of the Sandy Style. This includes protecting 
and enhancing Sandy’s tree canopy, particularly along the Highway 26 Landscape 
Management Corridor, which is defined in Chapter 17.10 as “the required yards abutting 
Highway 26 within the C-2, I-1, and I-2 zoning districts where the Development Code 
requires native conifer and deciduous landscaping, creating the appearance of a forested 
corridor.” 

27. Section 17.90.00(D) lists elements incompatible with the Sandy Style. The reviewing 
body may deny, or require modifications to, a project with any of the items contained in 
Section 17.90.00(D). Excessive tree removal and/or grading that may harm existing 
vegetation within a designated landscape conservation area is considered an element 
incompatible with Sandy Style. The applicant is not proposing to remove any trees from 
the tree preservation buffer. 

28. Section 17.90.70 specifies that design review approval shall be void after two (2) 
years from the date of the Final Order, unless the applicant has submitted plans for 
building permit approval. 
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29. Because the subject property is located in the I-2 zoning district the application was 
reviewed for compliance with the provisions of Section 17.90.130. Requirements relevant 
to the design of the building and accessory structures are addressed below. 

30. Section 17.90.130(A) contains standards for access. The subject property currently has 
two driveways on Industrial Way. Section 17.90.130(A.5) limits each lot to one access 
point. Per the applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B) and Civil Plan Set (Exhibit C), the western 
access will be removed leaving one access point on the east side of the property. 

31. Section 17.90.130(A.6) requires connection to adjacent properties. The applicant’s land 
use application (Exhibit A) requested a deviation to Section 17.82.30(D) stating they 
want to “eliminate the requirement to provide efficient sidewalk and/or walkway 
connections between neighboring developments”; however, Chapter 17.82 is not 
applicable to this application and deviations are only allowed to standards in Chapter 
17.90. Thus, staff reasoned that the applicant’s intent was to request a deviation to 
Section 17.90.130(A.6), which addresses connections between neighboring 
developments. Based on the deviation request and Site Layout and Paving Plan (Exhibit 
C, Sheet 04), it appears the applicant is requesting a deviation to eliminate the 
requirement to provide for a future street and pedestrian network to adjacent properties. 
The subject property is currently fenced in and the fence is proposed to remain. Neither 
the property to the east nor the property to the west is developed with a drive aisle or 
pedestrian walkway to connect to at this time. In addition, the future sidewalks along 
Industrial Way should provide sufficient connectivity between parcels. Staff 
recommends the Planning Commission approve the applicant’s request for a 
deviation to Section 17.90.130(A.6) to not provide for a future street and pedestrian 
network connection to adjacent properties.

32. Section 17.90.130(B) contains standards for pedestrian accessibility. The proposed 
building will be located behind (north of) the existing building and will only be accessed 
by employees.   

33. Section 17.90.130(C.1) requires structure facades to be varied and articulated. The 
intention of this code requirement is to provide aesthetic variation to the walls of 
buildings to create visual interest and to remove long imposing wall surfaces. The Sandy 
Style emphasizes village scale by decreasing large building massing. The applicant 
requested a deviation to this standard as the proposed buildings are not adjacent to the 
street right-of-way or easily visible by pedestrians except for employees working at the 
subject site. The subject property currently has a vegetative buffer along Industrial Way; 
however, the arborist report (Exhibit F) recommends removal of seven (7) of the trees in 
the vegetative buffer along Industrial Way due to the impacts of the proposed 
construction. Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the requested 
deviation to Section 17.90.130(C.1) to eliminate the requirement that façades be 
varied and articulated. To maintain the vegetative screen of the buildings, staff 
recommends the Planning Commission require the applicant to plant a mix of 
mitigation trees and shrubs at a sufficient quantity to provide a partial buffer within 
two years of the date they are planted. The applicant shall submit a proposed 
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revegetation plan with a mix of mitigation shrubs and trees for the vegetation buffer 
along Industrial Way for staff review and approval. The applicant shall maintain all 
mitigation trees and shrubs in good condition. Per Sections 17.92.10(L) and 
17.92.60(B), maintenance shall include necessary watering, weeding, and pruning at 
intervals sufficient to assure survival and growth. The applicant shall replace any 
dead or dying mitigation trees and shrubs. In addition, staff recommends the 
Planning Commission require the applicant to paint the building a color from the 
approved City of Sandy color palette that blends harmoniously with the 
surrounding vegetation

34. Section 17.90.130(C.2) specifies approved building materials. The applicant proposes a 
metal building, which is an approved primary exterior building material in the I-2 zone 
district.

35. Section 17.90.130(C.5) requires changes in relief on 10 percent of the facades facing 
public streets or residential development. Relief changes include cornices, bases, 
fenestration, fluted masonry or other treatments for pedestrian interest and scale. The 
applicant is requesting a Special Variance to eliminate the requirement for change in 
relief on 10 percent of the façades facing public streets. The Special Variance request is 
reviewed in Chapter 17.66 of this document. 

36. Section 17.90.130(C.6) states that preferred colors for exterior building finishes are earth 
tones, creams, and pastels of earth tones. High intensity primary colors, metallic, colors, 
and black may be utilized as trim and detail colors but shall not be used as primary wall 
colors. The applicant did not submit proposed building colors. As discussed in relation to 
the applicant’s requests for a Special Variance to not meet the 10 percent relief 
requirement and a design deviation to not meet the varied and articulated façade 
requirement, staff recommends the Planning Commission require the applicant to 
paint the building a color from the approved City of Sandy color palette that blends 
harmoniously with the surrounding vegetation

37. Section 17.90.130(C.8) requires features such as arcades, awnings, roofs, porches, 
alcoves, and porticoes to protect pedestrians from the rain and sun. The applicant is 
requesting a deviation to eliminate the requirement to incorporate awnings and similar 
features to protect pedestrians from the rain and sun. The narrative (Exhibit B) states that 
the subject property is an industrial area that is not open to the public. Although 
employees would also benefit from rain and sun protection, staff recognizes that the 
proposed building is a steel framed metal building that does not have arcades, awnings, 
roofs, porches, alcoves, or porticoes. Staff recommends the Planning Commission 
approve the requested deviation to Section 17.90.130(C.8) to not provide features 
such as arcades, awnings, roofs, porches, alcoves, and porticoes to protect 
pedestrians from the rain and sun.  

38. Section 17.90.130(D) contains standards for roofs. Section 17.90.130(D.1) requires a 
minimum 3:12 roof pitch in the I-2 zone. The applicant is requesting a Special Variance 
to not provide the minimum 3:12 roof pitch. The Special Variance request is reviewed in 
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Chapter 17.66 of this document. The submitted plans do not identify the location of any 
roof or wall-mounted equipment. If roof or wall-mounted equipment is proposed it 
shall be screened from public view. Any proposed screening shall be submitted to 
the City for review and approval.  

39. Section 17.90.130(E) contains standards for building orientation and entrances. The 
proposed building is located behind (to the north of) the existing building. The applicant 
is requesting a deviation to Section 17.90.130(E.3) to eliminate the requirement of the 
building having an entrance that connects directly between the right-of-way and the 
building interior. The applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B) states that “the required 
connection from right-of-way to the buildings [sic] interior would conflict with the 
driveway and parking area requirements.” The property is fenced in with a gate at the 
driveway and it is unlikely that anyone aside from the employees would access either the 
existing or the proposed building. Staff recommends the Planning Commission 
approve the applicant’s request for a deviation to Section 17.90.130(E.3) to eliminate 
the requirement for an entrance connecting directly between the right-of-way and 
the building interior. 

40. Section 17.90.130(E.5) requires entries to be sheltered with an overhang or portico with a 
depth of at least 4 feet. The plan set (Exhibit C), floor plans (Exhibit D, Sheet A3), and 
elevations (Exhibit D, Sheet A4) do not detail pedestrian shelters over the pedestrian 
doors. The applicant shall update the plan set to detail pedestrian shelters over 
pedestrian doors at least 4 feet in depth. The pedestrian shelter over the primary 
entrance on the south elevation will also help meet the intention of Section 
17.90.130(E.2), which requires primary entrances to be architecturally emphasized and 
visible from the public right-of-way.

41. Section 17.90.130(F) contains standards for windows. The proposed building includes 
windows on all four elevations and a garage door on the south elevation. The windows 
are located to provide viewing of the parking areas in compliance with Section 
17.90.130(I). 

42. Section 17.90.130(J) contains standards for external storage. The exterior storage of 
merchandise and/or materials, except as specifically authorized as a permitted accessory 
use, is prohibited. The Site Layout and Paving Plan (Exhibit C, Sheet 04) details a gravel 
storage area located between the existing building and the proposed building. The 
applicant shall not park or maneuver any motorized vehicles on the gravel area as 
that would be a violation of Section 17.98.130. The Existing Conditions and 
Demolition Plan (Exhibit C, Sheet 03) details removal of two (2) existing shipping 
containers. The applicant shall remove all shipping containers from the site prior to 
receiving a certificate of occupancy. 

43. Section 17.90.130(K) contains standards for trash collection and recycling areas. The 
submitted plan set does not identify a trash and recycling area on the site. The applicant 
shall locate any proposed garbage/recycling areas in a structure or behind the 
building in an enclosure.  
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17.92 - Landscaping and Screening 
44. Section 17.92.10(C) requires significant plant and tree specimens to be preserved to the 

greatest extent practicable and integrated into the design of a development. The applicant 
is proposing to maintain the required 30-foot wide tree preservation buffer and will not be 
removing any trees from within the buffer. Tree removal is addressed in Chapters 17.66 
and 17.102 of this document. 

45. Per Section 17.92.20(L) all landscaping shall be continually maintained, including 
necessary watering, weeding, pruning, and replacing. 

46. Per Section 17.92.20, the I-2 zoning district is required to have a minimum of 15 percent 
of the site landscaped. The Landscape Plan (Exhibit E) does not calculate the percent of 
landscaping; however, the narrative (Exhibit B) states that the 15 percent minimum 
landscaping requirement will be met. The proposed landscaping includes the 30-foot tree 
preservation buffer as well as landscaping in the front and side setbacks. The applicant 
shall submit calculations demonstrating that the 15 percent minimum landscaping 
requirement is met. 

47. Section 17.92.40 requires landscaping to be irrigated. The Landscape Plan (Exhibit E) 
states that all landscaped areas will be irrigated with a fully automated drip irrigation 
system to be design built by the contractor. The applicant shall submit details on the 
proposed irrigation system prior to construction. 

48. Section 17.92.50 contains standards for types and sizes of plant materials. Per the 
Landscape Plan (Exhibit E), the applicant is proposing a mix of trees, shrubs, 
grasses/perennials, and groundcover. Proposed trees include Chanticleer pear, vine 
maple, and Bowhall maple. Due to concerns with Asian Long-horned Beetle and an 
interest in increasing species diversity per Comprehensive Plan goal 5, the applicant 
shall update the planting palette to include alternate tree species that are not 
maples. Staff recommends replacing the vine maples with serviceberry or red 
flowering currant, and the Bowhall maples with cascaras or another approved tree 
from the City’s street tree list that is not an ash or a maple.  

49. Section 17.92.60 requires revegetation of areas where natural vegetation has been 
removed or damaged in areas that are not proposed to be occupied by structures or other 
improvements. The applicant shall revegetate all areas where natural vegetation has 
been removed or damaged in areas that are not proposed to be occupied by 
structures or other improvements. 

50. Section 17.92.80 contains standards related to buffer plantings. Boundary plantings shall 
be used to buffer parking and vehicle maneuvering areas from adjacent properties and the 
public right-of-way. A balance of low-lying ground cover and shrubs, and vertical shrubs 
and trees shall be used to buffer the view of these facilities. Per Section 17.92.10(D), 
planter and boundary areas used for required plantings shall have a minimum diameter of 
5 feet. Where the curb of the edge of these areas are used as a tire stop for parking, the 
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planter or boundary plantings shall be a minimum width of 7.5 feet. The submitted plan 
set (Exhibit C) details a 1 foot buffer between the proposed parking and the adjacent 
property to the east. The applicant shall update the Plan Set to detail a minimum 
planter width of 5 feet if wheel stops are proposed, or 7.5 feet if wheel stops are not 
proposed. The applicant shall update the Landscape Plan to detail a mix of low-
lying ground cover and shrubs, and vertical shrubs and trees in the buffer planter. 

51. The Landscape Plan (Exhibit E) details the relocation of the perimeter fence at the 
southwest corner of the site to accommodate new landscaping. It appears that the 
proposed fence location would be in the public right-of-way. The Site Layout and Paving 
Plan (Exhibit C, Sheet 04) does not detail relocation of the fence. The fence shall 
remain on the subject property and shall not be placed in the right-of-way. It is 
advisable the applicant determine surveyed lot line locations prior to installing the fence.

17.98 – Parking, Loading and Access Requirements
52. Chapter 17.98 identifies the required number of parking spaces required per use. Within 

this section it identifies that industrial uses such as storage, distribution, warehousing, or 
manufacturing require a minimum of one parking space per employee on the largest shift, 
plus one per two employees. The development code errs in requiring one parking space 
per employee on the largest shift plus one per two employees. Staff has been interpreting 
this requirement for this specific use to be one parking space per employee on the largest 
shift and ignoring the additional ‘plus one per two employees.’ Per the narrative (Exhibit 
B), there will be 10 employees on the largest shift. The Site Layout and Paving Plan 
(Exhibit C, Sheet 04) details 15 parking spaces, which is 50 percent greater than the 
requirement. Section 17.98.10(Q) states that the maximum parking allowed in 
commercial or industrial zoned properties shall not exceed the minimum parking 
requirement by more than 30 percent. The applicant shall update the Plan Set to detail 
a maximum of 13 parking spaces. Alternatively, the applicant may apply for a Type II 
Adjustment through a separate land use application to allow 14 parking spaces. The 
proposal also includes two (2) bicycle parking stalls located near the southwest corner of 
the existing building. 

53. Section 17.98.60(B) contains standards for the size of parking spaces. The plan set 
(Exhibit C) identifies 15 parking spaces. Nine (9) parking spaces are standard parking 
spaces at 9 feet by 18 feet, five (5) parking spaces are compact parking spaces at 8 feet by 
18 feet, and one (1) parking space is an ADA parking space with a passenger aisle. All 
proposed parking spaces comply with the dimensional standards. Signage associated 
with the ADA parking spaces shall meet the head clearance distance requirement in 
the Building Code. 

54. Section 17.98.80(B) states, “No development site shall be allowed more than one access 
point to any arterial or collector street except as approved by the City Engineer.” The site 
currently has two driveways on Industrial Way. Per the Public Works Director (Exhibit 
M), Section 17.98.80(C) allows the City to review the number and location of existing 
driveway approaches when “developed property is to be expanded or altered in a manner 
that significantly affects on-site parking or circulation.” The proposed building and 
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parking lot expansion meets this threshold for review. The applicant is proposing to 
remove the western driveway leaving one access point on the east side of the property.

55. Section 17.98.120 contains standards for landscaping and screening in parking areas. 
Section 17.98.120(D) restricts parking bays to no more than 20 spaces and requires 
landscape planters at the ends of each parking bay that are a minimum of 5 feet by 17 
feet. Each planter shall contain one major structural tree and ground cover. The proposal 
contains planters at the ends of each parking bay that are at least five feet in width and 17 
feet in depth. The Landscape Plan (Exhibit E) details ground cover and shrubs in the 
planters but no trees. The applicant shall update the Landscape Plan to detail one 
structural tree in each planter at the ends of the parking bay. 

56. Section 17.98.120(F) requires wheel stops or other methods to protect landscaped areas 
and to maintain a minimum clearance of 5 feet for safe pedestrian circulation. The plan 
set does not detail wheel stops. The Landscape Plan (Exhibit E) details landscaping 
adjacent to the parking spaces; however, the landscaping is on the adjacent property. As 
noted in Section 17.92.80 of this document, the applicant is required to provide a buffer 
between the proposed parking and the adjacent property to the east. The applicant shall 
update the Plan Set to detail a minimum planter width of 5 feet if wheel stops are 
proposed, or 7.5 feet if wheel stops are not proposed. 

57. In accordance with Section 17.98.130, all parking areas, driveways, aisles and 
turnarounds shall be paved with concrete, asphalt or comparable surfacing, constructed to 
city standards for off-street vehicle areas. The applicant’s narrative (Exhibit B) states that 
all parking and maneuvering surfaces will be asphalt. 

58. The Section 17.98.140 requires parking areas, aisles, and turnarounds to provide adequate 
provisions for on-site collection of stormwater to eliminate sheet flow onto sidewalks, 
public rights-of-way and abutting private property. The applicant shall comply with the 
requirements of Section 13.18 of the Sandy Municipal Code, as discussed in Chapter 
17.84 above.   

17.102 – Urban Forestry
59. Section 17.102.20 contains information on the applicability of Urban Forestry 

regulations. The subject property is approximately 1 acre and contains protected trees 
within the tree preservation buffer; therefore, compliance with this chapter is required. 

60. Section 17.102.50 contains tree retention and protection requirements. The subject 
property is approximately 1 acre, which requires a minimum of three (3) retention trees 
that are 11-inches or greater DBH and in good health. In addition, the property has a 30-
foot wide tree preservation buffer along the Highway 26 frontage of the site. Trees within 
the buffer are required to be preserved to the greatest extent practicable. The submitted 
tree inventory on the Existing Conditions and Demolition Plan (Exhibit C, Sheet 03) 
inventoried 63 trees (including approximately 10 trees that are offsite or on the property 
line) but does not include tree species or condition. The revised arborist report by Damien 
Carré of Oregon Tree Care (Exhibit F) states that all trees appeared to be of average 
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vigor. The revised report confirms the DBH measurements and includes the species and 
condition of the inventoried trees; the updated arborist report also includes a 64th tree 
that is not identified on the site map. Twenty-one (21) trees are located in the 30-foot tree 
preservation buffer, with an additional two (Trees # 24 and 25) appearing to straddle the 
30-foot tree preservation boundary; all 23 of those trees are proposed to be retained. Of 
the 21 trees completely within the 30-foot tree preservation buffer and completely on the 
subject property, 14 are in good condition and 11-inches DBH or greater, which meets 
the minimum tree retention standards of Section 17.102.50. These 14 trees include 12 
Douglas firs (Trees #26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 46, 49, 51, 53, and 54) and two (2) 
western redcedars (Trees #47 and 48). The applicant is proposing to retain additional 
trees south of the 30-foot tree preservation buffer, along the east and west property lines, 
and along the front property line along Industrial Way. 

61. The applicant is not proposing to remove any trees from the tree preservation buffer. The 
applicant is requesting to remove four (4) trees from the subject property, including three 
(3) trees located in the proposed building footprint (Trees #21, 42, and 45) and one (1) 
tree located near the east driveway (Tree #12). In addition, the arborist report (Exhibit F) 
recommends removal of six (6) additional trees (Trees #1, 2, 3, 4, 8, and 11) due to their 
close proximity to the proposed construction area. Thus, a total of 10 trees will be 
removed. More specifically, the arborist report states “The trees to be preserved and trees 
that need tree protection during construction activities are already under a high volume of 
soil compaction and pedestrian traffic in the common areas of the property. The proposed 
construction is in close proximity to the trees. Due to the close proximity of the trees, 
hardscape and construction, it is recommended that any trees falling within one half the 
distance of the one foot per inch in diameter formula (Prescriptive Path) should be 
removed as the proposed construction activities will compromise the trees structural 
integrity and or vigor of the trees. The trees are numbered as followed per the report from 
Stanridge [sic] Surveying, 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 21, 42 and 45. Thus, it is recommended 
that these trees be removed.” Removed trees shall be felled away from the trees to be 
retained so they do not contact or otherwise damage the trunks, branches, or roots 
within the critical root zones of the trees to be retained. 

62. Section 17.102.50(B.1) requires tree protection fencing be placed no less than 10 
horizontal feet from the outside edge of the trunk. Section 17.92.10(C) states that retained 
trees shall be protected from damage during construction by a construction fence located 
5 feet outside the dripline. Per the Pacific Northwest International Society of 
Arboriculture (ISA), the ISA defines the critical root zone (CRZ) as “an area equal to a 1-
foot radius from the base of the tree’s trunk for each 1 inch of the tree’s diameter at 4.5 
feet above grade (referred to as diameter at breast height).” Often the dripline is used to 
estimate a tree’s CRZ; however, it should be noted that a tree’s roots typically extend 
well beyond its dripline. Thus, a proactive approach to tree protection would take into 
consideration the fact that the tree and its root zone will continue to grow. The arborist 
report (Exhibit F) specifies a root protection zone of 1 foot per 1 inch DBH. The recorded 
plat (Exhibit N) details the 30-foot-wide tree preservation buffer in compliance with 
Section 17.50.30(C). The applicant shall adhere to the following conditions related to 
tree protection: 
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 The applicant shall install tree protection fencing at the critical root zone of 1 
foot per 1 inch DBH around all retention trees, or as otherwise determined to be 
sufficient to allow construction of the building and to protect all retention trees 
by the project arborist and City staff during a site visit; however, in no case shall 
the fencing encroach into the 30-foot tree preservation buffer. 

 The tree protection fencing shall be 6 feet tall chain link or no-jump horse 
fencing supported with 8 foot metal posts placed no farther than ten feet apart 
installed flush with the initial undisturbed grade. Fencing shall be installed and 
stay erected during the duration of construction. The applicant shall affix a 
laminated sign (minimum 8.5 inches by 11 inches) to the protection fencing 
indicating that the area behind the fence is a tree protection area and that the 
fence shall not be removed or relocated. 

 Encroachments into the critical root zone shall be limited to a maximum of 25 
percent of the area between the minimum root protection zone (0.5 feet per 1-
inch DBH) and the critical root zone (1-foot per 1-inch DBH) provided the work 
occurs under supervision of the project arborist or another qualified arborist; 
however, no construction activity shall occur within the minimum root 
protection zone, including, but not limited to dumping or storage of materials 
such as building supplies, soil, waste items, equipment, or parked vehicles. 

 Once the fence has been installed, the applicant shall call for an inspection and 
City staff approval of tree protection measures prior to any tree removal, 
grading, or other construction activity on the site. 

 The applicant shall retain the project arborist onsite for any construction 
activity within the 30-foot tree preservation buffer or the critical root zones of 
the retained trees. 

 The applicant shall submit a post-construction report prepared by the project 
arborist or other TRAQ qualified arborist to ensure none of the retention trees 
were damaged during construction. If any of the trees in the tree preservation 
buffer were compromised and need to be removed in the future, the applicant 
shall apply for a tree removal variance and shall replant mitigation trees at a 
higher mitigation ratio based on the size of the tree removed.

 The applicant shall record a tree protection covenant that identifies the species 
and location of all trees in the tree preservation buffer. The covenant shall state 
that no tree shall be removed without first obtaining approval from the City of 
Sandy pursuant to Sandy Development Code Chapter 17.102.30 and/or 17.90, or 
any Successor chapters or ordinances thereto, and a determination by a 
qualified professional that the tree is diseased, dead, dying, or otherwise 
hazardous to persons or property in a way that can only be remediated by 
complete removal of the tree.

63. The properties directly west and east of the subject site and the right-of-way north and 
south of the subject site contain existing trees, some of which are located close to the 
shared property line and have canopies that extend onto the subject property. The 
applicant shall install tree protection fencing at the standard critical root zone of 1 
foot per 1 inch DBH or as otherwise determined sufficient by the project arborist 
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and City staff to protect all trees on the adjacent properties. The applicant shall 
retain an arborist on site to monitor any construction activity within the root 
protection zones of the trees on adjacent properties that have root protection zones 
that would be impacted by the proposed construction. 

64. The applicant shall follow all other conditions outlined in the revised arborist report 
(Exhibit F).

15.30 – Dark Sky Ordinance
65. Chapter 15.30 contains the City of Sandy’s Dark Sky Ordinance. All exterior lighting 

shall conform to the requirements of Chapter 15.30. 

66. Per the submitted narrative (Exhibit B), all proposed exterior lights conform to the 
requirements of the Dark Sky ordinance. The revised Photometric Plan (Exhibit J) details 
two Atlas SlimPak Pro lights. The applicant submitted three different lighting cut sheets 
(Exhibit I) for the two proposed Atlas SlimPak Pro lights. The revised Photometric Plan 
and one of the submitted sheets specifies the 3,000 Kelvin option but the other two cut-
sheets were left blank and it appears that the lights may be 4,500 Kelvins. All proposed 
exterior lighting shall be full-cutoff and not exceed 4,125 Kelvins. The applicant 
shall confirm the selected color temperature of the proposed lights. After the 
application was deemed complete, the applicant submitted a revised Photometric Plan 
(Exhibit J) that includes foot-candles for the proposed exterior lights around the proposed 
building with readings extending 10 feet beyond the property lines. The revised 
Photometric Plan details that light trespass resulting from the proposed exterior lighting 
on the proposed building will not exceed .25 foot-candles 10 feet beyond the property 
lines. 

RECOMMENDATIONS (DRAFT DECISION)

Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the request by Gallant Construction to 
construct a building and modify the site as modified by the conditions listed below. Staff 
recommends the Planning Commission approve the following Type III Special Variances and 
design deviations as modified by the conditions listed in the Conditions of Approval:

 Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement to provide efficient sidewalk and/or 
walkway connections between neighboring developments per Section 17.90.130(A.6.).

 Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement that facades shall be varied and articulated 
to provide visual interest to pedestrians per Section 17.90.130(C.1), provided the 
Planning Commission require the applicant to plant a mix of mitigation trees and shrubs 
at a sufficient quantity to provide a partial buffer within two years of the date they are 
planted, and that the building be painted a color from the approved color palette that 
blends harmoniously with the surrounding vegetation. 

 Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(C.5) to not provide a change in relief on 10 
percent of the façades facing public streets, provided the Planning Commission require 
the applicant to plant a mix of mitigation trees and shrubs at a sufficient quantity to 
provide a partial buffer within two years of the date they are planted, and that the 
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building be painted a color from the approved color palette that blends harmoniously 
with the surrounding vegetation. 

 Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement to incorporate features such as arcades, 
awnings, roofs, porches, alcoves, and porticoes to protect pedestrians from the rain and 
sun per Section 17.90.130(C.8). 

 Special Variance to Section 17.90.130(D.1) to provide a 1:12 roof pitch rather than the 
required 3:12 roof pitch. Should the Planning Commission approve the requested 
variance, staff recommends the Planning Commission require that the applicant choose a 
color for the metal roof from the approved City of Sandy color palette that blends 
harmoniously with the surrounding vegetation. Due to the proposed flat roof and the fact 
that one of the five guiding principles of Sandy Style is to encourage green building 
practices, staff would also be supportive of the applicant installing a vegetative green 
roof.

 Design Deviation to eliminate the requirement of an entrance connecting directly 
between the right-of-way and the building interior per Section 17.90.130(E.3).

DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (IF PROSPOSAL IS APPROVED)

A. A.  Prior to applying for a grading and erosion control permit or 
building/plumbing/mechanical permits related to items in this final order the applicant 
shall submit additional information as identified below: 

1. Update the plan set to detail the following:
a. Pedestrian shelters over pedestrian doors at least 4 feet in depth.
b. A sidewalk and planter strip conforming to the requirements of section 17.84.30 

along the Industrial Way frontage of the site. The sidewalk alignment and or planter 
strip width may be varied to preserve existing healthy trees in or adjacent to the right-
of-way.

c. Detail a minimum planter width of 5 feet if wheel stops are proposed, or 7.5 feet if 
wheel stops are not proposed. 

d. Detail a maximum of 13 parking spaces. Alternatively, the applicant may apply for a 
Type II Adjustment through a separate land use application to allow 14 parking 
spaces.

2. Update the Landscape Plan to include the following:
a. Detail alternate tree species that are not maples. Staff recommends replacing the vine 

maples with serviceberry or red flowering currant, and the Bowhall maples with 
cascaras or another approved tree from the City’s street tree list that is not an ash or a 
maple.  

b. Detail one structural tree in each planter at the ends of the parking bay.
c. Submit a proposed revegetation plan with a mix of mitigation shrubs and trees for the 

vegetation buffer along Industrial Way for staff review and approval.
d. Detail a mix of low-lying ground cover and shrubs, and vertical shrubs and trees in 

the buffer planter.
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3. Confirm the color temperature (i.e. Kelvins) of the proposed lights.

4. Submit details on the proposed irrigation system prior to construction.

5. Submit calculations demonstrating that the 15 percent minimum landscaping requirement 
is met.

B. B. Prior to tree removal, earthwork, grading, or excavation the applicant shall complete 
the following and receive necessary approvals as described:

1. Apply for and receive approval for a grading and erosion control permit in conformance 
with City standards detailed in Section 15.44 of the Municipal Code. 

2. Submit proof of receipt of a Department of Environmental Quality 1200C permit or 
identify that this permit is not applicable.

3. Request an inspection and receive approval of erosion control measures.

4. Adhere to the following conditions related to tree protection:

a. Install tree protection fencing at the critical root zone of 1 foot per 1 inch DBH 
around all retention trees, or as otherwise determined to be sufficient to allow 
construction of the building and to protect all retention trees by the project arborist 
and City staff during a site visit; however, in no case shall the fencing encroach into 
the 30-foot tree preservation buffer. 

b. Install tree protection fencing at the standard critical root zone of 1 foot per 1 inch 
DBH or as otherwise determined sufficient by the project arborist and City staff to 
protect all trees on the adjacent properties. 

c. The tree protection fencing shall be 6 feet tall chain link or no-jump horse fencing 
supported with 8 foot metal posts placed no farther than ten feet apart installed flush 
with the initial undisturbed grade. Fencing shall be installed and stay erected during 
the duration of construction. The applicant shall affix a laminated sign (minimum 8.5 
inches by 11 inches) to the protection fencing indicating that the area behind the fence 
is a tree protection area and that the fence shall not be removed or relocated.

d. Encroachments into the critical root zone shall be limited to a maximum of 25 percent 
of the area between the minimum root protection zone (0.5 feet per 1-inch DBH) and 
the critical root zone (1-foot per 1-inch DBH) provided the work occurs under 
supervision of the project arborist or another qualified arborist; however, no 
construction activity shall occur within the minimum root protection zone, including, 
but not limited to dumping or storage of materials such as building supplies, soil, 
waste items, equipment, or parked vehicles. 

e. The applicant shall retain the project arborist onsite for any construction activity 
within the 30-foot tree preservation buffer or the critical root zones of the retained 
trees. 
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5. Request inspection and receive City approval of tree protection fencing prior to any tree 
removal, grading, or other construction activity on the site.

 
C. The applicant shall apply for and receive approval for all necessary building, plumbing, 

mechanical, and electrical permits prior to any construction. Contact the Building 
Division for submission requirements. Electrical permitting shall be coordinated with 
Clackamas County and/or PGE as applicable. 

1. Provide construction documents detailing compliance with fire apparatus access and fire 
protection water supply requirements to the Sandy Fire District for review and approval 
upon building permit submittal

D. D. Prior to occupancy (temporary or final) of the building the applicant shall complete the 
following or provide assurance for their completion:

1. All required and approved improvements shall be installed or financially guaranteed prior 
to final occupancy of the structures. 

2. Plant mitigation shrubs and trees in the buffer along Industrial Way per the approved 
revegetation plan.

3. Submit a final storm water report with the final construction plans. 

4. Submit a post-construction report prepared by the project arborist or other TRAQ 
qualified arborist to ensure none of the retention trees were damaged during construction. 
If any of the trees in the tree preservation buffer were compromised and need to be 
removed in the future, the applicant shall apply for a tree removal variance and shall 
replant mitigation trees at a higher mitigation ratio based on the size of the tree removed.

5. Record a tree protection covenant that identifies the species and location of all trees in the 
tree preservation buffer. The covenant shall state that no tree shall be removed without 
first obtaining approval from the City of Sandy pursuant to Sandy Development Code 
Chapter 17.102.30 and/or 17.90, or any Successor chapters or ordinances thereto, and a 
determination by a qualified professional that the tree is diseased, dead, dying, or 
otherwise hazardous to persons or property in a way that can only be remediated by 
complete removal of the tree.

6. Remove all shipping containers from the site.

7. If any portion of the sanitary sewer lateral is located within or below the infiltration 
trench a full length (18 ft.) of 3034 PVC pipe shall be centered in the crossing of the 
narrowest part of the trench so that no pipe joints are located within the infiltration 
trench.

E. General Conditions
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1. Design review approval shall be void after two (2) years from the date of the Final Order, 
unless the applicant has submitted plans for building permit approval. Approval of a 
variance shall be effective for a two (2) year period from the date of approval, unless 
substantial construction has taken place.

2. Confer with Sandy Fire District to ensure compliance with the requirements of the Sandy 
Fire District Fire Marshall as contained in Exhibit L. The applicant shall comply with all 
applicable Oregon Fire Code requirements.

3. Place all existing and proposed onsite overhead electrical and communications wires 
(including extensions from the utility poles in the right-of-way) underground in 
conformance with Section 15.20. All franchise utilities shall be installed underground and 
in conformance with City standards.

4. Mail delivery facilities shall be provided by the applicant in conformance with 17.84.100 
and the standards of the USPS. The applicant shall submit a mail delivery plan to the City 
and USPS for review and approval prior to installation of the mail delivery facility.

5. If roof or wall-mounted equipment is proposed it shall be screened from public view. 
Any proposed screening shall be submitted to the City for review and approval.

6. All landscaping shall be continually maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, 
pruning, and replacing. All mitigation trees and shrubs shall be maintained in good 
condition. Per Sections 17.92.10 (L) and 17.92.60 (B), maintenance shall include 
necessary watering, weeding, and pruning at intervals sufficient to assure survival and 
growth. The applicant shall replace any dead or dying mitigation trees and shrubs

7. Revegetate all areas where natural vegetation has been removed or damaged in areas that 
are not proposed to be occupied by structures or other improvements.

8. Removed trees shall be felled away from the trees to be retained so they do not contact or 
otherwise damage the trunks, branches, or roots within the critical root zones of the trees 
to be retained.

9. Follow all other conditions outlined in the revised arborist report (Exhibit F).

10. The applicant shall not park or maneuver any motorized vehicles on the gravel area as 
that would be a violation of Section 17.98.130. 

11. The applicant shall locate any proposed garbage/recycling areas in a structure or behind 
the building in an enclosure.

12. The fence shall remain on the subject property and shall not be placed in the right-of-
way. It is advisable the applicant determine surveyed lot line locations prior to installing 
the fence.
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13. Signage associated with the ADA parking spaces shall meet the head clearance distance 
requirement in the Building Code.

14. All exterior lighting shall conform to the requirements of Chapter 15.30. All proposed 
exterior lighting shall be full-cutoff and not exceed 4,125 Kelvins.

15. Parking spaces shall be striped and repainted as the lines fade.

16. All stormwater runoff shall be treated, detained and discharged in conformance with 
Section 13.18 and 13.20 of the Sandy Municipal Code (SMC) and the latest edition of the 
City of Portland Stormwater Management Manual (including section 1.10 of the Source 
Control Manual). If an infiltration trench remains the preferred stormwater management 
solution the proposed overflow shall discharge to an existing, defined stormwater 
conveyance facility.

17. All proposed structures shall connect to municipal water and sewer services if such 
utilities are necessary. 

18. Successors-in-interest of the applicant shall comply with site development requirements 
prior to the issuance of building permits.

19. Comply with all other conditions or regulations imposed by the Sandy Fire District, or 
state and federal agencies. Compliance is made a part of this approval and any violations 
of these conditions and/or regulations may result in the review of this approval and/or 
revocation of approval.

20. Land use approval does not connote approval of public improvement plans submitted 
with the land use application. Plan details will be reviewed during the construction plan 
submittal phase. 

Jerry Crosby Date
Planning Commission Chair
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1. ALL CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST STANDARDS AND PRACTICES OF THE CITY OF
SANDY, THE OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE (BUILDING CODE), OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE (PLUMBING CODE), AND THE
OREGON FIRE CODE (FIRE CODE), LATEST EDITIONS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING AND SCHEDULING ALL WORK WITH THE OWNER.

3. ALL PERMITS AND LICENSES NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK SHALL BE SECURED BY THE CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL EXCAVATORS MUST COMPLY WITH THE RULES ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER, INCLUDING NOTIFICATION
OF ALL OWNERS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AT LEAST 48 BUSINESS DAY HOURS, BUT NOT MORE THAN 10 BUSINESS DAYS, BEFORE
COMMENCING AN EXCAVATION. THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR 952-001-0010 THROUGH OAR 952-001-0090 AND ORS 757.541 TO
757.57. THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR THE OREGON UTILITY  NOTIFICATION CENTER IS 503-232-1987 AND THE LOCAL "CALL 48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG NUMBER" IS 503-246-6699.

5. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANS  IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY AND IS NOT GUARANTEED TO
BE ACCURATE.   CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ELEVATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR  TO COMMENCING WITH
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO  THE ATTENTION OF STANDRIDGE, INC.  POTHOLE ALL CROSSINGS AS
NECESSARY  BEFORE CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT GRADE AND ALIGNMENT CONFLICTS.

6. THE ENGINEER OR OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS CREW.  ALL O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS SHALL
BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

7. TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE USED  AS NEEDED.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO THE
CITY OF PORTLAND EROSION CONTROL STANDARDS AS NECESSARY FOR EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.

8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN ALL ROADWAYS CLEAN AND FREE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND DEBRIS.

9. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST ALL EXISTING OR NEW FLEXIBLE UTILITIES (WATER, GAS, TV, TELEPHONE, ELEC., ETC.) TO CLEAR ANY EXISTING
OR NEW GRAVITY DRAIN UTILITIES (STORM DRAIN, SANITARY SEWER, ETC.) IF CONFLICT OCCURS.

10. STANDRIDGE, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES ENCOUNTERED BETWEEN THE CURRENT FIELD CONDITIONS
AND THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE SURVEY MAP. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
OWNER'S  REPRESENTATIVE.

1. ALL SURFACES SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 2.0% SLOPE AND SHALL MEET EXISTING GRADES SMOOTHLY AND EVENLY.  MAINTAIN CONSTANT
SLOPES  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

2. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING EXISTING SITE AND DRAINAGE PATTERNS AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING ENGINEERED
DRAINAGE FACILITIES.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CARE IN ALL OPERATIONS TO PROTECT EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. ANY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM
THIS WORK MUST BE RESTORED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE AND RESTORE AREAS NOT SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION AND TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN WORKING IN AREAS ADJACENT TO EXISTING TREES IN ORDER TO MINIMIZE
DISTURBANCES TO TREE ROOTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING AS INDICATED ON PLANS OR AT DRIP-LINE OF
EXISTING TREES. NO PARKING VEHICLES UNDER TREES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING AC, CURBS, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER SITE
ELEMENTS WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA. DISPOSE OF DEMOLISHED ITEMS OFF-SITE IN A LEGAL MANNER.

7. ACTUAL LINES AND GRADES OF EXCAVATION SHALL BE STAKED BY QUALIFIED SURVEYOR, BASED ON DIMENSIONS AND BEARINGS AS
SHOWN ON THE PLANS CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN A SURVEYOR LICENSED IN OREGON.

8. ADJUST ALL INCIDENTAL STRUCTURES, MANHOLE LIDS, VALVE BOXES, ETC. TO FINISH GRADE.

1. MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW.  THE USE OF MANUFACTURER'S NAMES, MODELS, AND NUMBERS IS INTENDED TO ESTABLISH STYLE, QUALITY,
APPEARANCE, AND USEFULNESS.  PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS WILL  REQUIRE WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO  INSTALLATION.

2. ALL ON-SITE WATER, STORM AND SANITARY SEWER PIPE MATERIALS, FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE OREGON STATE PLUMBING SPECIALTY
CODE, LATEST EDITION.

3. ON-SITE WATER MAINS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PIPE, CLASS 52, CONFORMING TO AWWA C151 OR APPROVED SPEC SUBSTITUTIONS.  WATER MAIN
BETWEEN THE METER VAULT AND BACKFLOW VAULT SHALL BE COPPER TUBING CONFORMING TO ASTM B88, SILVER SOLDER, OR APPROVED
SUBSTITUTIONS.

4. ON-SITE STORM SEWER PIPE SHALL BE PVC PIPE CONFORMING TO ASTM D3034 SDR 35, OR HDPE PIPE (ADS 'N-12' OR APPROVED EQUAL)
CONFORMING TO AASHTO M252 W/WATERTIGHT JOINTS, OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS.

5. ON-SITE STORM SEWER PIPE WITH LESS THAN 2' OF COVER SHALL BE HDPE  PIPE.

6. ON-SITE AREA DRAINS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY LYNCH CO., INC. OR APPROVED EQUAL.

7. ON-SITE SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE PVC PIPE CONFORMING TO ASTM D3034, SDR 35, OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTIONS.

1. ALL WATER AND SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES AND THE INSTALLATION THEREOF, SHALL FOLLOW THE CURRENT OREGON STATE PLUMBING
SPECIALTY CODE AND THE CURRENT EDITION OF APWA  DURING CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE PIPE BEDDING AND BACKFILL DETAIL. FLOODING OR JETTING THE BACKFILLED TRENCHES WITH
WATER IS NOT PERMITTED.

3. CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL CONFORM WITH THE JURISDICTION'S ENGINEERING DESIGN MANUAL AND STANDARD DRAWINGS.

4. ALL WATER AND FIRE PROTECTION PIPE SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 36-INCH COVER TO FINISHED GRADE.

5. ALL WATER LINES SHALL BE THOROUGHLY FLUSHED, CHLORINATED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OREGON STATE HEALTH
DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ANY METER HOOK-UP SERVICE.

6. BEGIN LAYING STORM AND SANITARY SEWER PIPE AT THE LOW  POINT OF THE SYSTEM TRUE TO GRADE AND ALIGNMENT INDICATED WITH
UNBROKEN CONTINUITY OF INVERT. ESTABLISH LINE AND GRADE FOR THE STORM AND SANITARY SEWER PIPE BY THE USE OF A LASER.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PREVENT SEDIMENTS FROM ENTERING THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

8. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 10' HORIZONTAL AND 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED WATER AND
SEWER LINES.

9. FOR CROSSINGS OF WATER LINES AND SANITARY SEWER LINES, THE OREGON STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT CRITERIA SHALL APPLY.

11. DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY BRANCHES IN THE DOMESTIC PLUMBING SYSTEM.

12. BACKFLOW ASSEMBLEY(S) TO BE INSTALLED AT THE POINT WHERE THE WATER SERVICE ENTERS THE PROPERTY. IF APPROVED TO BE INSTALLED
INSIDE OF BUILDING, ASSEMBLEY(S) MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE POINT WHERE SERVICE ENTERS, BETWEEN ONE AND FIVE FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.
ALTERNATE LOCATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY WATER QUALITY INSPECTORS, BUREAU OF WATER WORKS (503-823-7479).

13. IF THE REDUCE PRESSURE (RP) BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY IS REQUIRED IT MUST BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 12" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. RP DEVICE IS
REQUIRED IF PROJECT IS HARVESTING RAINWATER.

14. CITY OF SANDY SANITATION PERMIT REQUIRED TO DECOMMISSION EXISTING RESIDENTIAL CESSPOOLS OR DRYWELLS DISCOVERED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

15. EXISTING STORM OR SANITARY LATERALS TO BE UTILIZED FOR NEW SYSTEM MUST BE VIDEO INSPECTED WITH CITY INSPECTOR PRESENT PRIOR TO
CONNECTION.

16. ALL WATER WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IS BY THE CITY OF SANDY WATER BUREAU. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH WATER
BUREAU AT 503-823-7743.

17. ALL NEW DRYWELLS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE PER OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES QUALITY REQUIREMENT.

18. PGE OR PACIFIC POWER SHALL OBTAIN PERMIT FROM CITY OF SANDY TO INSTALL CONDUIT IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

19. CONTRACTOR SHALL VACUUM OUT ALL TRAPPED INLETS, MANHOLES, AND DRYWELLS AT END OF PROJECT.

1. STREET SIGNS AND STRIPING TO BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR PER MUTCD.

2. ALL PAVEMENT SHALL BE CUT STRAIGHT PRIOR TO PAVING.  EXISTING PAVEMENT SHALL BE  REMOVED AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A
SMOOTH TRANSITION FOR BOTH RIDE AND DRAINAGE.

3. PAVING WILL NOT BE ALLOWED DURING WET OR COLD WEATHER, PER PDOT SPECIFICATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL ADA WHEELCHAIR RAMPS AND SIDEWALKS AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND ON THE DETAIL SHEETS.

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE CITY OF SANDY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN.

6. ALL CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE PERMITTED UNDER THE BUILDING PERMIT OF PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT AS
SHOWN ON PLANS.

1. THE FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE PURCHASED IN A CONTINUOUS ROLL CUT TO THE   LENGTH OF THE BARRIER TO AVOID USE OF JOINTS.  WHEN
JOINTS ARE NECESSARY, FILTER CLOTH SHALL BE SPLICED TOGETHER ONLY AT SUPPORT POST, WITH A 6-INCH MINIMUM OVERLAP, AND BOTH
END SECURELY FASTENED TO THE POST, OR OVERLAP 2"x2" POSTS AND ATTACHED AS SHOWN IN SEDIMENT FENCE DETAIL INCLUDED IN THESE
PLANS.

2. THE FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED TO FOLLOW THE CONTOURS WHERE FEASIBLE.  THE FENCE POSTS SHALL BE SPACED A MAXIMUM
OF 6-FEET APART AND DRIVEN SECURELY INTO THE GROUND A MINIMUM OF 24-INCHES.

3. A TRENCH SHALL BE CUT ALONG SLOPE CONTOURS AND AROUND STOCKPILES FOR SILT FENCE INSTALLATION. THE FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL BURIAL OF 6-INCHES. ALL EXCAVATED MATERIAL FROM THE FILTER FABRIC FENCE INSTALLATION SHALL BE FIRMLY
REDEPOSITED ALONG THE ENTIRE TRENCHED AREA ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF AND AGAINST THE FENCE.

4. STANDARD OR HEAVY DUTY FILTER FABRIC SHALL HAVE MANUFACTURED STITCHED LOOPS TO FIT 2"x2" INSTALLATION POST. STAPLED FENCE
PRODUCTS ARE NOT ALLOWED. STITCHED LOOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF THE SLOPED AREA, WITH POST SPACED A
MAXIMUM OF 6 FEET APART.

5. FILTER FABRIC FENCES SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN THEY HAVE SERVED THEIR USEFUL PURPOSE, BUT NOT BEFORE THE UP SLOPE AREA HAS BEEN
PERMANENTLY PROTECTED AND STABILIZED.

6. SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH RAINFALL AND AT LEAST DAILY DURING PROLONGED RAINFALL.
ANY REQUIRED REPAIRS, RELOCATIONS, OR ADDITIONS SHALL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY.

7. AT NO TIME SHALL MORE THAN 1-FOOT OF SEDIMENT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE UP SLOPE OF A SILT FENCE. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED
OR RE-GRADED ONTO SLOPES AND THE SILT FENCE REPAIRED AND REESTABLISHED AS NEEDED.

1. DUST SHALL BE MINIMIZED TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE, UTILIZING ALL MEASURES NECESSARY,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

A. SPRINKLER HAUL AND ACCESS ROADS AND OTHER EXPOSED DUST PRODUCING AREAS.
B. APPLYING AGENCY-APPROVED DUST PALLIATIVES ON ACCESS AND HAUL ROADS.
C. ESTABLISHING TEMPORARY VEGETATIVE COVER.
D. PLACING WOOD CHIPS OR OTHER EFFECTIVE MULCHES ON VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN USE

AREAS.
E. MAINTAINING THE PROPER MOISTURE CONDITION ON ALL FILL SURFACES.
F. PREWETTING CUT AND BORROW AREA SURFACES.
G. USE OF HAUL EQUIPMENT.

2.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL EQUIPMENT TO HAUL AND PLACE WATER. AN ADEQUATE
SUPPLY OF WATER SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.

1. APPROVAL OF THIS EROSION, SEDIMENT AND POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN (ESPCP) DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT ROAD OR DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G., SIZE AND LOCATION
OF ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, RETENTION FACILITIES, UTILITIES, ETC.)

2. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT LADEN WATER
DOES NOT LEAVE THE WORK SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE ALL AVAILABLE MEANS TO ACHIEVE
THIS RESULT.

3. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THESE ESPCP AND THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT,
AND UPGRADING OF THESE ESPCP FACILITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL
ALL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND APPROVED AND VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING IS
ESTABLISHED.

4. THE BOUNDARY OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLANS SHALL BE CLEARLY FLAGGED IN
THE FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, NO DISTURBANCE
BEYOND THE FLAGGED CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE FLAGGING SHALL BE
MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

5. THE ESPCP FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL
CLEARING AND GRADING ACTIVITIES, AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO INSURE THAT SEDIMENT AND
SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER DOES NOT ENTER THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM, ROADWAYS OR VIOLATE
APPLICABLE WATER STANDARDS.

6. THE ESPCP FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTICIPATED
SITE CONDITIONS.  DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THESE ESPCP FACILITIES SHALL BE
UPGRADED AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS AND TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT AND
SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER DO NOT LEAVE THE SITE.

7. THE ESPCP FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY BY CONTRACTOR AND MAINTAINED AS
NECESSARY TO ENSURE THEIR CONTINUED FUNCTIONING.

8. THE ESPCP FACILITIES ON INACTIVE SITES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED A MINIMUM OF
ONCE A MONTH OR WITH IN THE 24 HOURS FOLLOWING A STORM EVENT.

9. ALL STORM INLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED TO PREVENT SEDIMENT FROM LEAVING THE PROJECT SITE.
CLEANING OF CATCH BASINS SHALL OCCUR WHEN SEDIMENT CONSUMES ONE-THIRD OF THE
DEVICE STORAGE AREA.  ALL CATCH BASINS AND CONVEYANCE LINES SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO
PAVING.  THE CLEANING OPERATION SHALL NOT FLUSH SEDIMENT LADEN WATER INTO THE
DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM.

10. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, NOT RECEIVING A HARD, DURABLE
SURFACE SHALL BE GRASSED AND/OR LANDSCAPED AT EARLIEST PRACTICABLE TIME.

11. IN GENERAL, CONSTRUCTION SHALL PROGRESS FROM DOWNSTREAM TO UPSTREAM.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT ESC FACILITIES IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING, GRADING
AND OTHER LAND ALTERATION ACTIVITIES.

12. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL MEASURES
MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS ARE KEPT CLEAN FOR THE DURATION OF THE
PROJECT.

13. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL REMAIN FUNCTIONAL AND IN PLACE UNTIL
THEIR REMOVAL IS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY RESTORE
ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.  REMOVED
MATERIALS SHALL BECOME PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE
WITH APPLICABLE LAWS AND JURISDICTIONS.

14. CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE TRUCKS THAT ARE WELL SEALED FOR TRANSPORTATION OF
SATURATED SOILS/MATERIAL FROM THE SITE. A TRUCK MUST NOT LEAK LIQUIDS AT ANY RATE
GREATER THAN 1 GAL./HR.

15. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF PORTLAND 2008
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MANUAL.

16. SUPPLEMENTARY WET WEATHER MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AND FUNCTIONING  BY OCTOBER 1
AND REMAIN OPERATIONAL UNTIL APRIL 30.

17. SUPPLEMENTARY WET WEATHER MEASURES ARE IN ADDITION TO BASE MEASURES.

18. WHEN CONCRETE TRUCKS ARE USED, A SHALLOW PIT SHALL BE DUG FOR RESIDUAL CONCRETE,
AGGREGATE AND WATER.  TRUCKS THAT RECYCLE THIS RESIDUAL BACK INTO THE TRUCK MAY BE
USED IN LIEU OF THE PIT.

19. IF FERTILIZERS ARE USED TO ESTABLISH VEGETATION, THE APPLICATION RATES SHALL FOLLOW THE
MANUFACTURER'S GUIDELINES AND THE APPLICATION SHALL BE DONE IN SUCH A WAY TO
MINIMIZE NURTRIENT-LADEN RUNOFF TO RECEIVING WATERS.

20. STOCKPILES SHALL BE LOCATED AWAY FROM THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AND SHALL BE
STABILIZED OR COVERED AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY.

21. SIGNIFICANT AMOUNTS OF SEDIMENT THAT LEAVE THE SITE SHALL BE CLEANED UP WITHIN 24
HOURS AND PLACED BACK ON THE SITE OR PROPERLY DISPOSED.

22. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS NOT IN THE DIRECT PATH OF WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED
BEFORE ANY LAND DISTURBANCE.

1. IMPORTED GROWING MEDIUM SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN APPENDIX F.3 OF THE 2008 PORTLAND STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT MANUAL.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INSTALL IMPORTED GROWING MEDIUM UNTIL PLANTING IS READY TO BE INSTALLED.

3. ONCE GROWING MEDIUM IS INSTALLED IT SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM EROSION AND PLANTING SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE.

4. ROCK MULCH SHALL BE INSTALLED AT BOTTOM OF FACILITY TO PROTECT SOIL FROM EROSION.

5. ANY OUTFALL, PIPE OR CURB OPENING SHALL HAVE PROTECTION INSTALLED PRIOR TO RECEIVING RUNOFF.

6. ANY PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE IMPERMEABLE LINER SHALL BE WATER TIGHT.
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STANDARD EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN DRAWING NOTES;

1. WHEN RAINFALL AND RUNOFF OCCURS DAILY INSPECTIONS OF THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS
AND DISCHARGE OUTFALLS MUST BE PROVIDED BY SOME ONE KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED IN THE
PRINCIPLES, PRACTICES, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS WHO
WORKS FOR THE PERMITTEE.

2. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST AVOID OR MINIMIZE EXCAVATION AND CREATION OF BARE GROUND
FROM OCTOBER 1 THROUGH MAY 31 EACH YEAR.

3. DURING WET WEATHER PERIOD, TEMPORARY STABILIZATION OF THE SITE MUST OCCUR AT THE END OF
EACH WORK DAY.

4. SEDIMENT CONTROLS MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED ON ALL DOWN GRADIENT SIDES OF THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THEY MUST REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL PERMANENT
VEGETATION OR OTHER PERMANENT COVERING OF EXPOSED SOIL IS ESTABLISHED.

5. ALL ACTIVE INLETS MUST HAVE SEDIMENT CONTROLS INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION. UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED, A SURFACE MOUNTED AND ATTACHABLE, U-SHAPED FILTER
BAG IS REQUIRED FOR ALL CURB INLET CATCH BASINS.

6. SIGNIFICANT AMOUNTS OF SEDIMENT WHICH LEAVES THE SITE MUST BE CLEANED UP WITHIN 24 HOURS
AND PLACED BACK ON THE SITE AND STABILIZED OR PROPERLY DISPOSED.  THE CAUSE OF THE SEDIMENT
RELEASE MUST BE FOUND AND PREVENTED FROM CAUSING A RECURRENCE OF THE DISCHARGE WITHIN THE
SAME 24 HOURS. ANY IN-STREAM CLEAN UP OF SEDIMENT SHALL BE PREFORMED ACCORDING TO THE OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS REQUIRED TIME FRAME.

7. SEDIMENT MUST NOT BE INTENTIONALLY WASHED INTO STORM SEWERS, DRAINAGE WAYS, OR WATER
BODIES.

8. SEDIMENT MUST BE REMOVED FROM BEHIND ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WHEN IT HAS
REACHED A HEIGHT OF 1/3RD THE BARRIER HEIGHT, AND PRIOR TO THE CONTROL MEASURES REMOVAL.

9. CLEANING OF ALL STRUCTURES WITH SUMPS MUST OCCUR WHEN THE SEDIMENT RETENTION CAPACITY
HAS BEEN REDUCED BY 50% AND AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

10. ANY USE OF TOXIC OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MUST INCLUDE PROPER STORAGE, APPLICATION,
AND DISPOSAL.

11. THE PERMITTEE MUST PROPERLY MANAGE HAZARDOUS WASTES, USED OILS, CONTAMINATED SOILS,
CONCRETE WASTE, SANITARY WASTE, LIQUID WASTE, OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES DISCOVERED OR
GENERATED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

12. THE APPLICATION RATE OF FERTILIZERS USED TO REESTABLISH VEGETATION MUST FOLLOW
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.  NUTRIENT RELEASES FROM FERTILIZERS TO SURFACE WATERS MUST
BE MINIMIZED.  TIME RELEASE FERTILIZERS SHOULD BE USED AND CARE SHOULD BE MADE IN APPLICATION OF
FERTILIZERS WITHIN ANY WATER WAY RIPARIAN ZONE.

13. OWNER OR DESIGNATED PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
OF ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT CLEAN WATER
SERVICES STANDARDS AND STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

14. PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES, THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS, VEGETATED
BUFFERS, AND ANY SENSITIVE AREAS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE CLEARLY DELINEATED IN THE FIELD.
UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED, NO DISTURBANCE IS PERMITTED BEYOND THE CLEARING LIMITS. THE
OWNER/PERMITTEE MUST MAINTAIN THE DELINEATION FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.  NOTE:
VEGETATED CORRIDORS TO BE DELINEATED WITH ORANGE CONSTRUCTION FENCE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

15. PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES, THE BMPS THAT MUST BE INSTALLED ARE GRAVEL
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL, AND INLET PROTECTION. THESE BMPS MUST BE
MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

16. IF VEGETATIVE SEED MIXES ARE SPECIFIED, SEEDING MUST TAKE PLACE NO LATER THAN SEPTEMBER 1ST;
THE TYPE AND PERCENTAGES OF SEED IN THE MIX ARE AS IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS OR AS SPECIFIED BY THE
DESIGN ENGINEER.

17. WATER-TIGHT TRUCKS MUST BE USED TO TRANSPORT SATURATED SOILS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT IS TO DRAIN THE SOIL ON SITE AT A DESIGNATED LOCATION USING APPROPRIATE
BMPS; SOIL MUST BE DRAINED SUFFICIENTLY FOR MINIMAL SPILLAGE.

18. ALL PUMPING OF SEDIMENT LADEN WATER MUST BE DISCHARGED OVER AN UNDISTURBED, PREFERABLY
VEGETATED AREA, AND THROUGH A SEDIMENT CONTROL BMP (I.E. FILTER BAG).

19. THE ESC PLAN MUST BE KEPT ONSITE. ALL MEASURES SHOWN ON THE PLAN MUST BE INSTALLED
PROPERLY TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT LADEN WATER DOES NOT ENTER A SURFACE WATER SYSTEM, ROADWAY,
OR OTHER PROPERTIES.

20. THE ESC MEASURES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTICIPATED SITE
CONDITIONS. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THESE MEASURES SHALL BE UPGRADED AS NEEDED TO
MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL REGULATIONS.

21. WRITTEN ESC LOGS ARE SUGGESTED TO BE MAINTAINED ONSITE AND AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT
INSPECTORS UPON REQUEST.

22. IN AREAS SUBJECT TO WIND EROSION, APPROPRIATE BMPS MUST BE USED WHICH MAY INCLUDE THE
APPLICATION OF FINE WATER SPRAYING, PLASTIC SHEETING, MULCHING, OR OTHER APPROVED MEASURES.

23. ALL EXPOSED SOILS MUST BE COVERED DURING WET WEATHER PERIOD.

NTS
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Preliminary Storm Water Management Report

for

TRILLIUMMACHINE

ADDRESS: 36535 Industrial Way,
Sandy, Oregon

Date: August 08, 2019

Prepared for:
Gallant Construction

P.O. Box 181
Banks, OR 97106

Prepared By:
Standridge Design, Inc.

703 Broadway Street, Suite 610
Vancouver, Washington 98660

360.597.9240
Project: GCI001

“I hereby certify that this Storm Water Management Report for Trillium Machine has
been prepared by me or under my supervision and meets minimum standards of the City
of Sandy and normal standards of engineering practice. I hereby acknowledge and agree

that the jurisdiction does not and will not assume liability for the sufficiency, suitability or
performance of drainage facilities designed by me.”
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Trillium Machine
Job #: 9368
August 08, 2019
Page 1

Project Overview and Description
The Trillium Machine project site is located between U.S. Highway 26 and Industrial Way, and parcels
36575 and 36525 in Sandy, Oregon. The property address is 36535 Industrial Way and includes parcel
number 00666434.

The internal project site is approximately 1.0 acres in size.

Figure 1. Vicinity Map

Site Location
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Trillium Machine
Job #: 9368
August 08, 2019
Page 2

The site is zoned I 2, Light Industrial. The site is bordered by U.S. Highway 26 to the Northeast, Industrial
Way to the Southwest, and other parcels to the Northwest and Southeast.

The existing site consists of a parking lot, one main building and several smaller buildings to the Southwest.
There is a grassy area and trees to the Northeast. The parking lot and existing main building will be kept
with minor revisions to the driveway, while a new building will be built in the grassy area. Public street
improvements will be constructed along the Industrial frontage.

The project proposes to construct a new industrial building and lies in the Clackamas Watershed.

Methodology
This project is required to provide stormwater management and disposal in accordance with the 2016
Portland Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM) and the City Municipal Code for the private site. This
includes provisions for quantity control (detention), water quality control, and disposal of stormwater
runoff from all newly constructed or reconstructed impervious areas.

Stormwater systems must be designed to discharge stormwater in accordance with the SWMM Disposal
Hierarchy (SWMM, Exhibit 1 2) that requires all facilities discharge to the highest technically feasible
disposal method, which are ranked as follows:

Category 1 On site infiltration with surface infiltration facility
Category 2 On site infiltration with a private drywell or soakage trench
Category 3 Off site flow to drainage way, river, or storm only pipe
Category 4 Off site flow to combined sewer

Category 2 is a good representative of the storm water system on site, as a soakage trench will be used.

Analysis
The SWMM and City Code require analysis of the water quality and the 10 year storm (4.80 in/hr per City of
Sandy, OR). The entire water quality storm must filter through the infiltration system. The tested infiltration
rate was 2.875 in/hr. The trench was designed to be no more than 3 feet deep due to groundwater
presence, based on the recommendation of the Geotechnical Report in Appendix C. Using a factor of
safety of 2, the design infiltration rate is 1.4 inches per hour.

Water Quality and Quantity
The runoff from new impervious area greater than 5000 square feet in area must be treated. Per City of
Sandy Municipal Code Title 13 Section 18.40.C, an infiltration system provides both water quality and water
quantity. Runoff from the new building and new pavement will be conveyed to the infiltration trench that
will be located under the new paving. An existing sumped catch basin will provide pre treatment prior to
infiltration. Runoff from the existing pavement and existing building is not included in the infiltration
calculations.

Runoff from up to the 10 year, 24 hour storm will be infiltrated. An overflow to the existing ditch located
on the north side of the site will be provided for greater than 10 year storm runoff.
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Trillium Machine
Job #: 9368
August 08, 2019
Page 3

Table 1 Catchment Areas

Catchment ID Source Impervious
Area (SF)

Tree Credit (SF) Impervious
Area (SF)

Proposed Building Building 10,000 N/A 10,000
Proposed Pavement Pavement 2,878 N/A 2,890

Table 2 Catchment Facilities

Facility ID Impervious
Area (SF) Ownership Facility Type /

Function Facility Size (SF) Curve
Number

Pond 1 12,878 Private Infiltration Trench 900 98

Pond 1 is the infiltration trench and catches runoff from the new building and the new parking lot
pavement detains it until it infiltrates into the existing soil.

Engineering Conclusions
The purpose of this report is to show that City of Portland 2016 SWMM requirements will be met for the
project and to present the methodology and calculations used. The calculations for the storm water facility
show that it is adequately designed to treat and infiltrate runoff up to the 10 year storm.
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Appendix A:
Existing Conditions Plan

Proposed Utility and Catchment Plan
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Appendix B:
HydroCAD Calculations
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Type IA 24-hr  10-YR Rainfall=4.80"
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Type IA 24-hr  10-YR Rainfall=4.80"

Page 235 of 254



Type IA 24-hr  10-YR Rainfall=4.80"
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Appendix C:
Geotechnical Report
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503-816-3689 mia@rapidsoilsolutions.com 

Infiltration testing Addendum Industrial Way for Trillium Machine 

Infiltration testing was performed as per the City of Portland Storm Water Manual. Testing took 
place in a hand augur hole and is a constant head test method. The test was run a total of three 
times. The rates are shown on the following page spread sheet with the site plan of the site.  RSS 
found the rate of 2.875in/hr at HA#1 at 3ft. 

As we found shallow ground water at 8ft RSS does not recommend any deeper facilities 
than 3ft so that you have the minimum 5ft separation between bottom of facility and 
ground water table.  

Mia Mahedy, PE GE 
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| 503-816-3689 |   mia@rapidsoilsolutions.com 

Rapid Soil Solutions Infiltration Test Results

Preliminary Information

Location: 36535 Industrial Way
Sandy, OR 97055

Performed By:
(Supervised by Mia Mahedy, PE, GE) Rachel Gipe, GIT

Date & Time: 22 April 2019, 9:30 AM Instrument Used: Hand Auger
Weather: Sunny, 60 degrees Depth: 8'

HA #1
Soil Profile Detail

Depth (ft) Description
0'-2' Damp, rich brown, organics and gravelly clay. FILL
2'-4' Damp, orangish-red-brown, fine grained, silty CLAY
4'-6' Damp, reddish-brown, stiff to very stiff, fine grained CLAY
6'-7' Damp-dry, red-brown, very stiff to hard, high plasticity CLAY

7'-7.5' Damp, red-brown, very stiff to hard, CLAY. Blocky when disturbed, black staining on 
fracture surfaces.

7.5'-8' Wet, red-brown, very stiff to hard, CLAY. Blocky when disturbed, black staining on fracture 
surfaces.

No water was added to the boring. At completion of the boring at 10 AM there was a small amount of water in 
the very bottom of the boring. At 1:30 PM, 2' of water had accumulated in the bottom of the boring.

Time Measurement (inches) Level Refilled To (inches) Rate (inches/hour)

Site Infiltration Rate (inches/hour) -

HA#1
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 | 503-816-3689  |   mia@rapidsoilsolutions.com 

Rapid Soil Solutions Infiltration Test Results 

 
Preliminary Information 

Location: 36535 Industrial Way 
Sandy, OR 97055 

Performed By: 
(Supervised by Mia Mahedy, PE, GE) Rachel Gipe, GIT 

Date & Time: 22 April 2019, 9:30 AM Instrument Used: Hand Auger 
Weather: Sunny, 60 degrees Depth: 3' 

HA #2 
Soil Profile Detail 

Depth (ft) Description 
0'-1.5' Damp, rich brown, organics and FILL. 
1.5'-3' Damp, orange-red hued brown, fine grained, silty CLAY 
3'-4' Damp, orange-red, very stiff, fine grained, silty CLAY 

A presoak period was started at 9:45 AM with 12.5" of water. Water was added every hour to bring the head to 
at least 12". 16 5/8 inches of water infiltrated into the boring over the three-hour pre-soak period.  

Time Measurement (inches) Level Refilled To (inches) Rate (inches/hour) 
12:45 13.0 (13)  
1:05 11.25   
1:25 9.75   
1:45 9 12.25 4 
2:05 11   
2:25 10.25   
2:45 9.375 12.5 2.875 
3:05 11.25   
3:25 10.125   
3:45 9.5  3 

Site Infiltration Rate (inches/hour) 2.875 
 

HA#2 
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Emily Meharg <emeharg@ci.sandy.or.us>

Trillium Machine Review
Hassan Ibrahim <hai@curran-mcleod.com> Tue, Feb 25, 2020 at 10:56 AM
To: Emily Meharg <emeharg@ci.sandy.or.us>
Cc: MW <mwalker@ci.sandy.or.us>

Hi Emily,

 

1.      As per your request,  I have revised my comments as follows:

2.       

3.      The drainage report submitted doesn’t fully address the City storm water requirements for water quantity and quality.
The report only provides analysis for 10-yr storm event. The City requires analysis for 2, 5 , 10 and 25-yrs storm events.
The report needs to be modified to address the 4 year storm events to include detention and water quality requirements.

 Best regards,

 

-------------------- 
Hassan Ibrahim, P.E. 
CURRAN-McLEOD, INC. 
6655 SW Hampton St, Ste. 210 
Portland, OR 97223 
Tel: 503-684-3478 
Fax: 503-624-8247 
Cell: 503-807-2737 
email: hai@curran-mcleod.com
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SANDY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 72 

Fire Prevention Division 
 

E-mail Memorandum 

To: Emily Meharg 

From: Gary Boyles 

Date: March 6, 2020 

Re: Trillium Machine (File No. 19-017 DR/VAR/DEV/TREE) 

Review and comments are based upon the current version of the Oregon Fire Code (OFC) as 

adopted by the Oregon State Fire Marshal’s Office. The scope of this review is typically limited to 

fire apparatus access and water supply, although the applicant shall comply with all applicable 

OFC requirements. When buildings are completely protected with an approved automatic fire 

sprinkler system, the requirements for fire apparatus access and water supply may be modified 

as approved by the fire code official. References include provisions found in the Metro Code 

Committee’s Fire Code Applications Guide, OFC Chapter 5 and appendices B, C and D. 

COMMENTS: 

General 

1. Construction documents detailing compliance with fire apparatus access and fire 

protection water supply requirements shall be provided to Sandy Fire District for review 

and approval upon building permit submittal.  

Fire Apparatus Access  

1. Fire apparatus access roads shall be within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of 

the first story of any building as measured by an approved route around the exterior of 

the building. An approved turnaround will be required if the remaining distance to an 

approved intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire apparatus access road, is 

greater than 150 feet. 

 

2. Dead end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be provided with 

an approved turnaround. 
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3. Commercial and industrial buildings exceeding three stories or 30 feet in height shall 

have not fewer than two means of fire apparatus access for each building.  

 

4. Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed driving surface width of not less 

than 20 feet and an unobstructed vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches. 

 

5. Facilities, buildings or portions of buildings hereafter constructed shall be accessible to 

fire department apparatus by way of an approved fire apparatus access road with an 

asphalt, concrete or other approved driving surface capable of supporting the imposed 

load of fire apparatus weighing up to 75,000 pounds (gross vehicle weight). 

Documentation from a registered engineer that the final construction is in accordance 

with approved plans or the requirements of the OFC may be requested. 

 

6. The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall be not less than 28 feet and 48 

feet respectively, measured from the same center point. 

7. The installation of security gates across a fire apparatus access road shall comply with the 

following: 

a. Minimum unobstructed width shall be 16-feet, or two 10-foot sections with a 

center post or island. 

b. Gates servings one- or two-family dwellings shall be a minimum of 12 feet in 

width. 

c. Gates shall be set back a minimum of 30 feet from the intersecting roadway. 

d. Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type. 

e. Construction of gates shall be of materials that allow manual operation by one 

person.  

f. Locking devices shall be approved.  

g. Electric gates shall be equipped with an approved means of emergency operation. 

A KNOX key switch may be required. Contact Sandy Fire District NO. 72 for 

information on KNOX.  

h. The security gates and the emergency operation shall be maintained in an 

operative condition at all times and replaced when defective. 

 

8. Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate parked 

vehicles and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “NO PARKING-FIRE LANE” signs 

shall be placed on one or both sides of the roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Red 

painted curbs marked “NO PARKING FIRE LANE” at approved intervals may be used in 

lieu of signage. 
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Firefighting Water Supplies 

1. The minimum available fire-flow and flow duration for commercial and industrial 

buildings shall be as specified in OFC Appendix B. In no case shall the resulting fire-

flow be less than 1,500 gpm at 20 psi residual. 

 

2. For commercial and industrial buildings served by a municipal water system where a 

portion of the building is more than 400 feet from a fire hydrant on a fire apparatus 

access road (600 feet for buildings equipped throughout with an approved automatic 

sprinkler system), as measured in an approved route around the exterior of the 

building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided.  

3. If applicable, fire department connections (FDC) shall be located within 100 feet of a 

fire hydrant. All FDC’s shall be permanently labeled with appropriate address in 

which it serves and shall be accessible and visible from the fire apparatus access road. 

4. Fire hydrants installed within the Sandy Fire District shall comply with the following 

requirements: 

a. Flow requirements and location of fire hydrants will be reviewed and approved 

by Sandy Fire upon building permit submittal.  

b. Each new fire hydrant installed shall be OSHA safety red and have a 4-inch 

non-threaded metal faced hydrant connection with cap installed on the 

steamer port. If a new building, structure or dwelling is already served by an 

existing hydrant, the existing hydrant shall also be OSHA safety red and have 

a 4-inch non-threaded metal faced hydrant connection with cap installed. 

 

5. The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants shall be in accordance with 

City of Sandy requirements and OFC Appendix C. 

 

NOTE: 

Sandy Fire District comments may not be all inclusive based on information provided. A more 

detailed review may be needed for future development to proceed. 

Please do not hesitate to contact Fire Marshal Gary Boyles at 503-891-7042 or 

fmboyles.sandyfire@gmail.com should you have any questions or concerns.  
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TO: EMILY MEHARG, ASSOCIATE PLANNER 
FROM: MIKE WALKER, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
RE: FILE NO. 19-017 DR/TREE/DEV/VAR – TRILLIUM MACHINE 
DATE: MARCH 6, 2020 
 
The following are Public Works’ comments on the above-referenced application: 
 
UTILITIES  
The Stormwater Management Report report only provides analysis for 10-year storm 
event. Section 13.18.20 of the Municipal Code requires analysis and detention for the 2, 
5, 10 and 25-year storm events. The Stormwater Management Report and plan need to 
be modified to address all storm events and include detention and water quality 
treatment.  
 
If an infiltration trench remains the preferred stormwater management solution the 
proposed overflow must discharge to an existing, defined stormwater conveyance 
facility.  
 
The utilities plan shows a sanitary sewer lateral for the proposed building passing 
through the infiltration bed. It is not clear whether the lateral will be within the infiltration 
trench, below the trench or located above it. If any portion of the sanitary sewer lateral is 
located within or below the infiltration trench a full length (18 ft.) of 3034 PVC pipe shall 
be centered in the crossing of the narrowest part of the trench so that no pipe joints are 
located within the infiltration trench.  
 
TRANSPORTATION 
The site plan does not depict a sidewalk along the Industrial Way frontage of the site. 
Sidewalks are required on all public street frontages per section 15.20 and 17.84.30 of 
the Municipal Code.  
 
A sidewalk and planter strip conforming to the requirements of section 17.84.30 shall be 
constructed along the Industrial Way frontage of the site. The sidewalk alignment and or 
planter strip width may be varied to preserve existing healthy trees in or adjacent to the 
right-of-way.  
 
Section 17.98.80(B) of the Municipal Code limits the number of driveway approaches on 
a collector or arterial street to one. The existing site has two driveway approaches onto 
Industrial Way, a collector street. Section 17.98.80(C) allows the City the review the 
number and location of existing driveway approaches when “developed property is to be 
expanded or altered in a manner that significantly affects on-site parking or circulation”. 
The proposed expansion meets this criterion. The existing westernmost driveway 
approach onto Industrial Way shall be eliminated.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need more information.  
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